
PHED COMMITTEE #3 
April 24, 2019 

MEMORANDUM 

April 22, 2019 

TO: Planning, Housing, and Economic Development Committee 

FROM: Linda McMillan, Senior Legislative Analyst~ 

SUBJECT: Worksession: FY20 Recommended Operating Budget 
Department of Housing and Community Affairs 
(Does not include Housing Initiative Fund) 

PURPOSE: Recommendations on Executive's Recommended DHCA Budget 

Expected for this session: 
Tim Goetzinger, Acting Director, Department of Housing and Community Affairs (DHCA) 
Chris Anderson, Chief, DHCA Community Affairs Division 
Stephanie Killian, Chief, DHCA Housing Division 
Pofen Salem, Office of Management and Budget 

The excerpt from the FY20 Recommended Budget for DHCA is attached at© 1-14. 

Overview 

For FY20, the County Executive is recommending $58,574,829 in appropriations for the Department of Housing and Community Affairs' operating budget. This is a 13.6% increase 
from the FY19 Approved. 

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 
DHCA Exoenditures bv Fund Aporoved Annroved Approved Approved Rec 
General Fund 5,554 5,979 7,538 7,519 8,206 
Grant Fund 7,398 7,378 8,242 8,455 9,074 
Montgomery Housina Initiative Fund 27,662 35,344 36,556 35,590 41,295 TOTAL 40,614 48,701 52,336 51,564 58,575 

Change 
FY19-20 

9.1% 
7.3% 

16.0% 
13.6% 



Budget History by Program Area 

Department of Housing and FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 Change 
Communitv Affairs in ($000s) Approved Approved Approved Approved Rec FY19-20 

Multi-Family Housing Programs 27,171 34,689 35,676 34,588 40,028 15.7% 
Affordable (Single Family) Housing 
Programs 823 839 868 852 928 8.9% 
Housing Code Enforcement 2,704 2,607 3,685 3,680 4,114 11.8% 
Grants Administration - Federal 5,000 5,054 4,998 5,791 6,327 9.3% 
Landlord-Tenant Mediation 1,061 1,072 1,048 1,064 1,429 34.3% 
Neiahborhood Revitalization 1,783 1,702 2,629 1,875 1,873 -0.1% 
Licensina and Registration 440 365 414 443 457 3.2% 
Housina Administration 344 415 637 628 498 -20.7% 
Common Ownership Community 
Program na 552 629 655 697 6.4% 
Administration 1,288 1,406 1,753 1,989 2,224 11.8% 
TOTAL 40,614 48,701 52,337 51,565 58,575 13.6% 

In addition, $1,155,281 is charged to other County departments/funds: 

FY19 FY19 FY20 FY20 
$ FTE $ FTE Purpose 

Permitting Services 123,982 1 128,302 1 Code Enforcement 
Solid Waste 811,530 5.5 833,010 5.5 Code Enforcement 
CIP 187,834 1.7 193,969 1.7 Community Development 

TOTAL 1,123,346 8 1,155,281 8 

Department-wide Adjustments 

The following table shows the department-wide adjustments. In general, these 
adjustments are included in the Multi-program Adjustments for each program. 

Dollars 
FY20 Compensation Adiustment 304,987 
Annualization of FY19 Personnel Costs 101,377 
Retirement Adiustment 7,916 
Motorpool Adjustment 29,709 

TOTAL 443,989 I 

2 



CE Recommended Changes and Updates by Program Area 

A. Multi-Family Housing 

The Executive is recommending $40,027,878 in funding for this program that creates and 
preserves affordable housing. Major funding is from the Housing Initiative Fund (HIF), the 
Federal HOME grant, Community Development Block Grant, and State grants. The budget 
notes that this program: 

• Preserves existing affordable housing units, 
• Constructs and acquires affordable housing units, 
• Rehabilitates existing rental stock, 
• Participates in housing or mixed-use development that will include affordable housing, 
• Acquires land to produce affordable housing, 
• Provides low-income rental housing assistance. 

Marginal Changes noted in Budget Book and 
Multi-Program Adjustments 

There are two marginal adjustments listed in the budget document, which the joint PHED 
and HHS Committee will have reviewed in the worksession on the see in the review of the HIF: 
(I) Affordable Housing Initiative loans and grants; and increase of $3,380,752; and, (2) and 
adjustment to the Rental Assistance Program that reflects an increase in the Recordation Tax 
Premium revenues of 
$2,121,420. 

There are also Multi-program adjustments that result in a net reduction of ($62,308). 

Council staff recommendation: Approve funding for Multi-Family Housing Program as 
recommended. 

B. Affordable (Single Family) Housing Programs 

The Executive is recommending $927,596 for this program that enforces the Moderately 
Price Dwelling Unit (MPDU) program, administers Workforce Housing agreements, creates and 
preserves affordable single-family housing units, administers weatherization programs and 
rehabilitation of group homes for special needs populations. 

1. Funding for Two Un-funded Positions to Support Implementation of new MPDU 
Amendments 
($135,540 and OFTEs) 

Last year, the Council adopted legislation to update the Moderately Priced Dwelling Unit 
(MPDU) program. Some of the key changes are: 
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• Requiring 15% MPDUs in certain high-income planning areas (identified annually). 
• Clarifying that the Council may establish a higher MPDU requirement through a master 

plan. 
• Allowing MPDUs to based on floor area (FAR) or a unit count in order to give flexibility 

to have a different mix of bedrooms (encouraging more MPDUs with two and three 
bedrooms). 

• Updating the rules for alternative payment agreements. 
• Requiring an affordable housing payment for certain developments with less than 20 

units. 
• Clarifying the bedroom mix requirement. 

The fiscal impact statement for Bill 34-17, discussed the need for additional staffing in 
order to better monitor developments through the planning process, construction, offering, and 
resale. The ability to work with the developer of a multifamily building to design MPDUs based 
on total FAR is the most significant change in this respect. It was estimated that up to 3 .SFTEs 
might be needed. The Executive is recommending funding for a two Program Specialists. 

I Council staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 

2. Multi-Program Adjustments 
(-$60,179) and 0.0FTEs 

Multi-Program Adjustments include such things as compensation and benefit changes 
and changes due to turnover and reorganizations. 

Council staff recommendation: Approve funding for Affordable Housing Programs as 
recommended. 

Local Weatherization Program 

The Executive's budget highlights a new local weatherization program. Later, under Federal 
programs, the Committee will see that the Department of Energy Weatherization Program has 
ended ($300,000). DHCA has provided the following information on the new program. The 
Exelon funds are appropriated in Special Donations as they also fund services in DHHS and the 
Green Bank. 

The new local weatherization program is funded by the Exelon award and more than 
offsets the DOE weatherization program. Funding for the new program is $2.GM. Annual 
funding from DOE was approximately $300,000. 
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The Montgomery County Homeowner Energy Efficiency program has approved 95 
homes in the program through Q3 FY19 and expects to reach its annualized goal of 120 
units this year. Please note that: 

• 56 of the 95 jobs have been completed. 
• Program expenditures are $462,451.00 on 56 homes. The average cost per home 

is $8.2k. 
• 36 clients out of the 95 who are 62 years old or older. (38%). 

The program reduces energy usage by replacing older eligible appliances. Below is a list 
of the following appliances that can be replaced if eligible: 

• Heat Pump 
• Installation of programmable thermostat 
• Replacement of Electric Water Heater 
• Replacement of Kitchen Dishwasher 
• Replacement of Kitchen Refrigerator 
• Washing machine 
• Electric clothes Dryer 
• Replacement of light bulbs with LED bulbs 
• Installation of motion sensor light switches 
• Installation of solar powered attic fan 
• Installation of attic insulation 
• Install a chimney fireplace balloon plug 
• Replace vent register covers that do not open or close 
• Homes with Gas can replace the following 
• Replacement of Gas Furnace 
• Replacement of Gas Water Heater 
• Replacement of Gas clothes Dryer 

C. Housing Code Enforcement 

The Executive is recommending $4,114,312 for this program which enforces Chapter 26 
of the County Code by inspecting rental and condominium multi-family housing and single­
family housing. Housing Code Enforcement responds to complaints undertakes concentrated 
code enforcement, and completes triennial inspections of multi-family buildings. The following 
table shows the number of code inspections completed. 

Bill 19-15 made substantial changes to the Code Enforcement Program including an 
accelerated inspection program for all multi-family properties and required corrective plans for 
"troubled properties." On April 1, 2019 the PHED Committee had an in-depth presentation on 
DHCA Code Enforcement. 
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In addition to the efforts to improve the inspection of and response to violations in multi­
family housing, the Council is currently considering amendments to the Accessory Apartment 
program. Should these amendments result in an increase in the number of Accessory 
Apartments there will be additional inspections needed. Lastly, the Council has heard from 
residents about the need to improvement Code Enforcement for single-family home rentals. 
Currently, an inspection is not required for a rental single-family home as a part of the licensing 
process or on any regular basis ( such as a triennial inspection). Inspections are complaint driven. 
Comments have also been received about the need for inspectors to be available after regular 
business hours when residents of single-family properties will be home, since unlike multi­
family properties there is no landlord or property manager to allow access. 

Area 
Inspectors 

Rental Units 
Multifamily 
Single Family 
Other 

Total Inspections FY19 
Total Inspections FY 18 
Total Inspections FY17 
Total Inspections FY16 
Total Inspections FY15 
Total Inspections FY14 
Total Inspections FY13 

Inspection data includes Takoma Park 
inspections and Montgomery County, 
which include triennial inspections, 
compliant inspections, re-inspections, 
court inspections, and other 
miscellaneous cases (FDA, HQS, RA, Solid 
Waste, etc.) 

• 32 FTEs with FY20 Recommended Funding 

Changes identified in the Budget: 

507 square miles 
30 FTEs • 

101,000 
70,000 
20,000 
11,000 

24,689 Q 1-Q3 
32,211 
28,577 
25,656 
26,166 
25,575 
24,232 

1. Funding for two vacant Housing Code Inspector Positions 
$145,450 and 0.0FTEs 

2. Enhance Housing Code Inspections Delivery System and Routing 
$100,000 and 0.0 FTEs 

3. Motor Pool Adjustment 
$29,709 and 0.0FTe 
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The Executive is recommending funding for two currently vacant Code Enforcement 
Inspectors. These are positions that have been held vacant due to budget requirements in past 
years, they are not a part of the complement of new positions that was approved after enacting 
Bill 19-15. Funding for these two positions will mean that all positions can be filled. In addition 
to funding the new positions, DHCA has been making technology changes to better assign cases 
and to allow Inspectors to more efficiently enter violation data and have check lists to ensure that 
inspections are consistent from unit to unit. DHCA says that the new delivery system will 
improve customer service and tenant involvement. 

• It will provide real-time updates to property managers and tenants, providing a window 
of time when the inspector will arrive on the property. 

• This will allow tenants to have better information so they may be present during an 
inspection. 

• The system will be designed to allow a tenant to log-in to the new website to more easily 
see what violations, if any, were found in their unit or other units on the property. 

Lastly, there is a general motorpool adjustment related to these activities. 

The approved complement for Code Enforcement is: 

Manager III 
Program Manager II 
Program Manager I 
Housing Code Inspectors 
Office Services Coordinator 
Principal Administrative Aide 
Total 

1 
4 
1 

32 
1 
1 

40 

Council staff recommendation: Approve these increases as recommended by the Executive. 
Discuss additional staffmg (next). 

The Executive is increasing the licensing fee for each multi-family unit by $3; from $44 
to $47, and other from $59 to $62 for other Class 1 units. And increasing a Class 2 single family 
license from $3 from $101 to $104. (Advertised regulation attached at© 15-16.) Revenue is 
expected to increase by $321,420. 

Council staff recommends the Committee request the Executive raise the licensing 
fees by an additional $3 for all licenses, including Class 3 AD Us in order to fund three 
additional Housing Code Inspectors and provide some additional flexibility in order to 
later review the single-family inspection program. Changes in licensing fees must occur at 
the beginning of the fiscal year if the funds are to be available during the fiscal year, which 
is why staff is making this recommendation now. While not noted in the budget document, 
DHCA has told Council staff that the Executive's budget has also proposes to change the policy 
that has been in place that allowed revenues in excess of expenditure to be an unrestricted 
General Fund resource. Thus, any revenue over expenditures from this recommendation will 
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remain in the account for DHCA use only. This restricted account is the same as the restricted 
account for the Common Ownership Community program that requires those revenues to only be 
used for costs associated with the program. 

Council staff recommendation: Request Executive increase license fees by an additional $3 
for all license classes and approve 3 additional Code Enforcement Inspectors. Schedule 
worksession on single-family licensing and inspection after budget. Indicate that part of 
this discussion will be evening scheduling for inspections. 

4. Multi-program Adjustments 
$160,526 and 0.0 FTEs 

Multi-Program Adjustments include such things as compensation and benefit changes and 
changes due to turnover and reorganizations. 

I Council staff recommendation: Approve as recommended. 

D. Grants Administration - Federal Programs 

The Executive is recommending funding of$6,327,336 in this program area that provides 
management, oversight, and compliance with requirements for Community Development Block 
Grants (CDBG), the HOME Investment Partnership Grant (HOME), and the Emergency 
Solutions Grant (ESG). Staff administers contracts with Rockville, Takoma Park, and non-profit 
organizations that are awarded funding. The funding is contingent on Federal funds expected to 
be received and any contribution that can be made from loan repayments/investment income. 
For FY20, $1 million from loan repayments is included in the overall amount available. The 
program is also adjusted for the elimination of Department of Energy weatherization funding 
($300,000). 

1. Multi-Program Adjustments 
($82,954 and 0.0FTE) 

Multi-program Adjustments include such things as compensation and benefit changes and 
changes due to turnover and reorganizations. 

[ Council staff recommendation: Approve as recommended. 

2. Action Plan for Projected Use of CDBG, HOME, and ESG 

The Executive's plan for how CDBG, HOME, and ESG funds will be spent in FY19 is 
attached at© 17-22. The grants to non-profit organizations are awarded through a process that 
is managed by DHCA and requires a panel review. It is separate from the Executive or Council 
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Community Grants programs. The amounts provided are estimates and can change if final 
Federal awards are different. 

FY20 
Recommended 

Communitv Development Block Grant 
New Funds 4,637,289 
Prooram Income 1,000,000 

TOTAL 5,637,289 

Uses by Countv Government 
Housing Acauisition and Preservation 1,841,289 
Group Home Rehabilitation 600,000 
Focused Neighborhood Assistance 945,000 
Code Enforcement 250,000 
Facility Planning 50,000 
Administration 877,000 
Fair Housing (HOME fundino in FY15l 20,000 
Contingency 100,000 
Grants to Non-Profits 600,000 

Subtotal 5,283,289 

Citv of Takoma Park: 91,000 
City of Rockville 263,000 

Subtotal to Municipalities 354,000 
TOTALCDBG 5,637,289 

HOME Proaram 2,935,285 
Uses by County Government (including housing 
preservation/production and administration) 2,375,885 
Operating Support to Community Housing 
Development Organizations 559,400 

Emeraencv Solutions Grant (ESGl 374,421 
Rapid Re-Housing and Rental Assistance 298,421 
Homeless Manaaement Information Svstem 61,000 
Emergency Shelter 15,000 

TOTAL ACTION PLAN (FEDERAL FUNDS) 8,946,995 

I Council staff recommendation: Approve as recommended. 
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E. Landlord-Tenant Mediation 

The Executive is recommending $1,428,733 for this program that mediates and arbitrates 
disputes, provides information and technical assistance to all parties, takes legal action as 
necessary and refers unresolved complaints to the Commission on Landlord-Tenant Affairs. 

1. Enhance funding for Renter's Alliance to Provide Information and Services to Tenants 
$218,000 and 0.0FTEs 

The Executive is recommending and increase of$218,000 to the contract with the 
Renter's Alliance in FY20. The Renter's Alliance currently has a $70,000 contract, making total 
funding to the organization $$288,000. The current scope of the contract includes tenant 
information services and workshops on tenant's rights. The current contract specifies that 
services are to be focused on 8 to 12 multi-family properties that are identified by DHCA to 
determine if they have tenant associations and to provide technical assistance on how to 
organize, how to conduct effective meetings, election of officers, and current relevant laws and 
processes. DHCA has said that much of the new services are similar but the scope is increased 
in the following key areas: 

• Adding 30 rental properties (to total 38-42 properties): 
o Ascertain whether there is currently an existing tenant association. If not, provide 

certain TA 
o Attend several meetings of tenant associations, both existing and new, and provide 

attendance lists for these meetings. 
o Establish a public list of tenant associations with contact information so that groups 

can address common problems collaboratively. 
o Arrange for, and attend, at least one meeting of representatives of all the properties 

tenant associations to foster an awareness among the tenant associations of the 
existence of the other tenant associations, and to encourage the sharing of common 
information and goals between the various tenant associations. 

• Adding "problem property" task force project to 3-6 properties identified by DHCA/Renters 
Alliance 

o Defined as having substantial and chronic code and landlord/tenant violations and 
complaints to implement a "Focused Rental Housing Task Force" {FRHTH) that 
includes: 

• Residents 
• Landlord/Property staff 
• Code 

• OLTA 
• Renters Alliance/relevant advocates 
• Area Director 
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The purpose of the FRHTH will be to work in a collaborative manner with key stakeholders to 
identify apartment complex issues, create and track a remediation plan, educate property staff 
and residents on how to resolve issues and disputes, and encourage productive 
communications between all parties. 

• Adding two regional tenant rights/ tenant advocacy events 

In addition to the Renters Alliance, DHCA contracts with CASA de Maryland ($250,000) 
to provide legal assistance to low-income tenants on housing related issues, education regarding 
tenant rights and responsibilities, door-to-door outreach to connect with low-income tenants and 
determine if they need assistance and to convene tenant committee at 4 complexes at sites 
throughout the County as proposed by CASA and approved by DHCA. The goal of the CASA 
contract is to improve living conditions and increase tenant's capacity to advocate for improved 
housing conditions. 

Council staff recommendation: Approve as recommended. After the enhanced Renters 
Alliance services are in place, the Committee may want to return to this issue to understand 
better how the Renters Alliance and CASA are supporting each other in the Executive's efforts 
to increase tenant associations and enhance their ability to interact with Landlords to solve 
problems once they arise and to hear about the work of the Focused Rental Housing Task Force. 

2. Add Tenant Advocacy Services 
$102,647 and 0.0FTE 

The Executive's is recommending shifting $102,647 in operating expenses from Housing 
Administration to Landlord-Tenant services to hire a full-time Tenant Advocate to work within 
the Department. 

I Council staff recommendation: Approve as recommended. 

3. Multi-Program Adjustments 
$44,545 and 0.0FTE 

Multi-Program adjustments include such things as compensation and benefit changes and 
changes due to turnover and reorganizations. 

I Council staff recommendation: Approve as recommended. 
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F. Neighborhood Revitalization 

The Executive is recommending $1,873,115 for this program that provides planning and 
implementation for neighborhood revitalization in targeted areas. 

1. Shift two unfunded position to the Affordable Housing programs to support 
implementation of new MPDU amendments 
$0 and (2.0)FTEs 

This is the final budget shift for the two positions that will work to implement the MPDU 
amendments. 

I Council staff recommendation: Approve as recommended. 

2. Multi-Program Adjustments 
($1,966) 

Multi-Program adjustments include such things as compensation and benefit changes and 
changes due to turnover and reorganizations. 

I Council staff recommendation: Approve as recommended. 

G. Licensing and Registration 

The Executive is recommending $442,765 for this program area that issues licenses to all 
rental housing and to common ownership communities (with the charge for this budgeted in the 
Common Ownership Community Program.) 

1. Multi-Program Adjustments 
$14,100 

Multi-program Adjustments include such things as compensation and benefit changes and 
changes due to turnover and reorganizations. 

I Council staff recommendation: Approve as recommended. 

Council Staff Recommendation - Add Program Specialist 
$67,770 and 1.0FTE 

As discussed in Code Enforcement, in addition to the enhanced Code Enforcement that is 
a part of Bill I 9-15, the Council is considering changes to the Accessory Apartment rules and 
also has heard concerns and received requests regarding single-family home rentals. For both 
Accessory Apartment and single-family home rentals, one of the issues is compliance with 
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licensing, both when an owner applies properly but also looking at licensing compliance for 
unlicensed properties. Council staff believes that additional staff is needed in licensing for both 
of these issues and DHCA identified the need for additional staff in the potential fiscal impact of 
ZT A 19-0 I. While the fiscal impact statement requested more than this one position, it was 
based on a 50% increase in accessory apartments. As the Council has not yet acted on the ZT A, 
staff is not basing its recommendation on this assumption but rather on needs that have currently 
been identified. 

Council staff recommendation: Add $67,770 to the Reconciliation List to fund a Program 
Specialist for Licensing to increase staff capacity to address licensing compliance. 

H. Housing Administration 

The Executive is recommending $498,159 for this program area that provides 
management to the Housing Division. 

1. Increase Office Clerk from Part-time to Full-time 
$14,500 and 0.25FTE 

DHCA has determined that this increase is needed to provide additional administrative 
support. 

J Council staff recommendation: Approve as recommended. 

2. Miscellaneous Operating Expenses 
($102,647) and 0.0 FTE 

This is the reduced funding that is supporting the creation of a Tenant Advocate in the 
Department. 

J Council staff recommendation: Approve as recommended. 

3. Multi-Program Adjustments 
($41,312) and0.lSFTE 

Multi-program Adjustments include such things as compensation and benefit changes and 
changes due to turnover and reorganizations. 

J Council staff recommendation: Approve as recommended. 
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I. Administration 

The Executive is recommending $2,224,208 for this program area that provides 
administration and managerial support to the Department. 

1. Reclassify Vacant Position to Deputy Director/Chief Operating Officer 
Decrease Operating Cost to Offset Personnel Cost 

$93,190 (General Fund) 
$79,770 (HIF Funded) 
($93,190) (General Fund) 

On March 19, 2019, the Council enacted Bill 3-19, Administration - Executive Branch­
Non-Merit Positions. This bill approved several new non-merit positions including the Deputy 
Director for DHCA. The budget includes the funding needed. 

Attached at © 23-27 is the Method I Executive Regulation that has been sent to the 
Council. Council staff is providing this today as an opportunity for the Committee to discuss the 
duties. The duties are relatively general but are focused on housing and not on the community 
development duties ofDHCA. The regulation says that the person in this position will be the 
primary liaison to officials/staff at the Montgomery County Planning Board, Housing 
Opportunities Commission, Council of Governments, Maryland Department of Housing and 
Community Development, and other agencies of mutual concern. The qualifications focus on a 
degree in business administration, real estate, or closely related field. 

Council staff recommendation: Approve funding as recommended. Council staff does not 
have a recommendation on the position description at this time, pending Committee 
discussion. 

2. Enhance Tenant Landlord Outreach and Educational Activities 
$74,365 and 0.0FTE 

The Department is expecting to increase certain efforts that will be organized under this 
administration program, rather than in the Landlord-Tenant program. One example is an annual 
"Housing Fair" that was stopped several years ago for fiscal reasons. It provided an opportunity 
to introduce the community to DHCA and to County housing programs. DHCA is also planning 
to do quarterly "mini-fairs" so efforts will continue throughout the year. 

/ Council staff recommendation: Approve as recommended. 
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3. Multi-Program Adjustments 
$80,697 and 0.15 FTEs 

Multi-program Adjustments include such things as compensation and benefit changes and 
changes due to turnover and reorganizations. 

I Council staff recommendation: Approve as recommended. 

J. Common Ownership Community (COC) Program 

The Executive is recommending $696,627 for this program that works to ensure fair and 
equitable relations between the governing bodies of common ownership communities and the 
individuals that live in them. It encourages the maintenance and improvement of housing. 
Activities include mediating and arbitrating disputes; providing technical information and 
technical assistance; taking legal action when necessary, including sending unresolved 
complaints to the Commission for Common Ownership Communities (CCOC). 

The following table shows the budget allocation for the COC program from FYI 8 to 
FY20 recommended. There are no major changes recommended for the program. Because all 
revenues received must be used only for the COC program, there is a fund balance. Currently, 
without an increase in new revenue, the fund balance can sustain the program through FY25. 

FY20 
FY18 Actual FY19 Budget Recommended 

COC Program: 
BeainninQ Fund Balance 320,862 625,442 606,107 
Revenue 713,045 715,000 725,725 
Total Resources 1,033,907 1,340,442 1,331,832 

Personnel Costs 319,173 431,162 466,060 
Operating Costs 33,788 215,000 215,000 
Indirect Costs 55,504 88,173 95,309 
Total Expenses 408,465 734,335 776,369 

Ending Fund Balance 625,442 606,107 555,463 

The April 2019 monthly COC report is attached at© 28-39. The Commission on 
Common Ownership Communities receives these data reports. It provides information on the 
number of COC by area, specific budget and expenditure data, information on 311 calls, case 
activity, and case type. 

I Council staff recommendation: Approve as recommended. 

F:\MCMILLAN\FY20 OpBud\DHCA PHED April 24.docx 

15 



Housing and Community 
Affairs 

RECOMMENDED FY20 BUDGET 

$58,574,829 

MISSION STATEMENT 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENTS 

97.70 

s'f TIM GOETZINGER, ACTING DIRECTOR 

The mission of the Department of Housing and Community Affairs (DHCA) is to prevent and correct problems that contribute to the 
physical decline of residential and commercial areas; ensure fair and equitable relations between landlords and tenants; increase the supply of 
affordable housing; and maintain existing housing in a safe and sanitary condition. 

BUDGET OVERVIEW 
The total recommended FY20 Operating Budget for the Department of Housing and Community Affairs is $58,574,829, an increase of 
$7,010,090 or 13.59 percent from the FY19 Approved Budget of$51,564,739. Personnel Costs comprise 19.76 percent of the budget for 
103 full-time position(s) and one part-time position(s), and a total of97.70 FTEs. Total FTEs may include seasonal or temporary positions 
and may also reflect workforce charged to or from other departments or funds. Operating Expenses and Debt Service account for the 
remaining 80.24 percent of the FY20 budget. 

DHCA expects the total signed agreements for affordable housing projects through the Payment in lieu of Taxes (PILOT) program to abate 

$18.2 million in taxes in FY20. 

In addition, this department's Capital Improvements Program (CIP) requires Current Revenue funding. 

COUNTY PRIORITY OUTCOMES 
While this program area supports all seven of the County Executive's Priority Outcomes, the following are emphasized: 

•:• A More Affordable and Welcoming Community 

•:• A Greener County 

•:• Effective, Sustainable Government 

DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE MEASURES 
Performance measures for this department are included below (where applicable), with multi-program measures displayed at the front of this 

section and program-specific measures shown with the relevant program. The FY I 9 estimates reflect funding based on the FY 19 Approved 
Budget. The FY20 and FY21 figures are performance targets based on the FY20 Recommended Budget and funding for comparable service 

levels in FY2 l. 

Housing and Community Affairs Community Development and Housing 61-1 
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INITIATIVES 
0 Invest $63.07 million in affordable housing, including an additional $4.77M loan repayments reallocated in FY19 and $17 million in 

FY20 for the Affordable Housing Acquisition and Preservation CIP project. This increases dedicated funding and provides for 

renovation of distressed housing, the acquisition and preservation of affordable housing units, creation of housing units for special 

needs residents, services to the "Building Neighborhoods to Call Home" and "Housing First," and creation of mixed-income housing. 

0 Provide new resources to support tenant advocacy and eviction prevention, increase housing code staffing, provide outreach and 

education activities related to community policing and housing code enforcement workshops for tenants and landlords, and innovate 

code enforcement technology improvements to enhance and streamline the housing code inspections process. 

0 Continue to protect lower-income residents of the Route 29/Castle Boulevard corridor from rent increases by working with 

nonprofits to identify and preserve at-risk, naturally-occurring affordable housing (NOAH) and actively engaging purchasers with 

Rental Agreements to preserve affordable rents. 

0 Continue to actively underwrite affordable housing loans to preserve and produce affordable housing. Seven developments including 

two senior and five family projects, have already been identified for consideration. These developments would preserve or produce 

1,500 total and 700 affordable units, 

0 Expand neighborhood revitalization activities to additional low-moderate income areas throughout the County. Identify and study 

new possible residential and commercial target areas. 

0 Modernize the Moderately Priced Dwelling Unit (MPDU) Program. Features will include a refreshed website, new MPDU Pricing 

Standards, better collaboration with partners, streamlined sale and resale offering procedures, and improved realtor compliance with 

sales requirements. 

0 Collaborate with Health and Human Services (HHS), and the Housing Opportunities Commission (HOC) to provide rental assistance 

programs to the residents who need it the most. Approximately 3,300 households were assisted in FY19 and over 3,500 are 

projected to be assisted in FY20. A renewed foeus will be on eviction prevention, including targeted assistance and financial literacy 

seminars in areas experiencing high evictions. 

0 Manage funding from Federal grants (i.e., Community Development Block Grant - CDBG, the HOME Investment Partnership 

Grant, and the Emergency Solutions Grant), which provide funding for affordable housing, housing rehabilitation, commercial 

revitalization, focused neighborhood assistance, public services, and preventing homelessness. 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

Ill Closed 22 multifamily loans providing $103.7M in county support which will preserve or produce 3,254 total units of which 1,982 

units wi11 be affordable. Investments included ten senior housing developments, nine multifamily housing developments for families, 

two special needs projects and one distressed community project. 

~ Launched the Montgomery County Homeowner Energy Efficiency Program. Administered by Habitat Metro Maryland, this 

program provides free energy efficiency upgrades to eligible residents. 

~ Continued providing downpayment and closing cost assistance through the Montgomery Homeownership Program. This 

partnership with the State helps to make the dream of homeownership a reality. 

li:) Partnered with Department of Permitting Services and nonprofits to create a new "Design for Life" program providing visitability 

and accessibility grants for lower-income seniors and families. 

Ill Awarded a State Community Legacy grant to help fund the Kimberly Place Balcony Replacement and Drainage Improvement 

project. 

Ill Improved Common Ownership Community (COC) Program operations. Updated Decisions and Orders (D&O) manual and created a 

searchable database for all D&O's, rolled out new website, streamlined and automated the complaint process and updated the 

mandatory Director Training creating new training modules on insurance and risk management, compliance and legal obligations. 

[i] Completed the first comprehensive revisions to the MPDU law and Executive Regulation since 2004. 
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INNOVATIONS AND PRODUCTIVITY IMPROVEMENTS 

♦ Deployed a new Internet-facing affordable housing search application called 'Rental Guide.' The Rental Guide leverages the most 
recent web application development standards providing users with an intuitive and efficient interface. The application emphasizes 
speed, accuracy, and responsiveness. 

♦ Completed the Housing Inspection iOS app. The app is designed to speed the inspection process to support and integrate seamlessly 

with Code Enforcement's case management system. 

♦ Developed a new case management systems (CMS) for the Office of Landlord-Tenant Affairs and the Office of Common Ownership 
Communities (COC) providing a rich set of productivity-enhancing features, more robust data validation, an exhaustive collection of 
reports, and integration with other DHCA core systems such as Licensing and Registration and Code Enforcement. 

♦ Created a fully digitized COC program by utilizing the new COC CMS and new eReaders that are loaded with all applicable COC 
guides, training materials, laws and regulations. Monthly meeting packets and cases files are downloaded to the eReaders. This 
furthers the County's goal of promoting environmental and fiscal stewardship by reducing printing/production costs and ensuring that 
all members have everything needed in one place. 

♦ Committed to using cloud-based services in accordance to the County's own vision. The department is already leveraging the 
County's Azure file storage instance. DHCA-IT is also exploring Amazon Web Services (A WS) Elastic Cloud to support its 
application development activities. 

COLLABORATION AND PARTNERSHIPS 

* Rental Assistance 
Utilize resources from the MHI fund to support rental assistance programs in DHCA, HHS, and the HOC. Over 3,500 households are 
projected to be assisted in FY20. 

Partners 
Department of Health and Human Services, Housing Opportunities Commission 

* State & Federal Agencies 
DHCA works closely with the Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development; the Maryland Department of 
Labor, Licensing, and Regulation; the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission; the U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development; and other regulatory agencies regarding a variety of housing-related issues. 

* Agreement Between DEP (Solid Waste) and DHCA (Housing Code Enforcement) 
This agreement states that DHCA is responsible for the enforcement of laws, rules, and regulations governing storage of solid waste 
and recyclable materials located on residential property in Montgomery County, other than that which has been placed at the curb 
for collections. It is estimated that 150 tons of trash was removed as a result of the clean and lien program and the Alternative 
Community Service (ACS) concentrated neighborhood efforts of litter removal from bi-weekly collection of street debris in targeted 
neighborhoods and streets. 

Partners 
Department of Environmental Protection 

* Delegation of Enforcement Authority and MOU between DPS and DHCA 
Through this agreement, inspectors from either department can cite violations of either Chapter 26 or Chapter 59, eliminating the 
need for duplicative and unnecessary inspections. This is a more efficient use of staff resources and enhances customer service by 

minimizing the confusion inherent in requiring the involvement of both departments to resolve a single complaint. 

Partners 
Department of Permitting Services 

* Code Enforcement Task Force Initiative 
Participate in an informal Code Enforcement Task Force initiative established by the County Police, Community Policing Division 
to address severe violations requiring a joint effort to gain compliance. 
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Partners 
Department of Police 

* Montgomery College, HHS, Community Partners 
Landlord Tenant Affairs worked with the Department's Senior Fellow to conduct workshops regarding seniors and their unique 
housing issues and to develop a course regarding management in senior buildings that is currently being taught at Montgomery 
College in Rockville, in partnership with Montgomery County HHS, Montgomery College, and our community partners, 

Partners 
Department of Health and Human Services, Montgomery College, Non-Profits 

* Health and Human Services 
The MPDU program is finalizing procedures with HHS to give priority for rental MPDUs to persons exiting homelessness, and is 
working to increase the number of nonprofit organizations signing MPDU master leases to serve lower income households. 

Partners 
Department of Health and Human Services 

PROGRAM CONTACTS 
Contact Tim Goetzinger of the Department of Housing and Community Affairs at 240,777,3728 or Pofen Salem of the Office of 
Management and Budget at 240.777.2773 for more information regarding this department's operating budget. 

PROGRAM DESCRIPTIONS 

'I' Multi-Family Housing Programs 
This program creates and preserves affordable multi-family housing units. Loans are made to the HOC, nonprofit organizations, property 

owners, and for-profit developers. This program provides funding to: 

• preserve existing affordable housing units; 

• construct and acquire affordable housing units; 

• rehabilitate existing rental housing stock; 

• participate in housing or mixed-use developments that will include affordable housing; 

• acquire land to produce affordable housing; and 

• provide low-income rental housing assistance. 

Major funding for these projects is provided from the Montgomery Housing Initiative Fund, the Federal HOME Grant, the Federal 

Community Development Block Grant, and State grants. The program emphasizes the leveraging of County funds with other public and 
private funds in undertaking these activities. 

Actual Actual Estimated Target Target 
Program Performance Measures FY17 FY18 FY19 FYZO FYZ1 

Total affordable housing units preserved 1 2,951 4,390 4,900 4,750 4,950 

Total affordable housing units produced 1,724 1,525 1,616 1,538 1,277 

Cost per unit of affordable housing units produced 24,127 33,603 33,536 28,118 25,425 

Cost per unit of affordable housing units preserved 4,255 5,035 13,566 7,264 7,325 

1 Preservation increases projected in FY18-20 due to increases in MHI rental assistance funding. 

FY20 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

FY19 Approved 34,588,014 6,90 
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FY20 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

Increase Cost: Affordable Housing Initiative 

Re-align: Rental Assistance Program (Estimated Increase in Recordation Tax Premium Revenue) 

Multi-program adjustments, inducling negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes due to 
staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs. 

FY20 Recommended 

'le Affordable Housing Programs 

3,380,752 

2,121,420 

(62,308) 

40,027,878 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

6.90 

This program creates and preserves affordable single-family housing units. It enforces Chapter 25A of the County Code to ensure that 
Moderately Priced Dwelling Units (MPDUs) are provided and monitored for resale control. The Code requires that 12.5 percent to 15.0 
percent of an approved development of 20 dwelling units or more be MPDUs, depending on the amount of density bonus achieved. The 
housing units produced are marketed at controlled prices, which makes them affordable to moderate-income households. Additional single­
family (SF) housing programs provide funding to replace and rehabilitate single-family housing units, and rehabilitate group homes (GH) for 
the special needs population. In addition, this program is responsible for the Work Force Housing Program. 

Actual Actual Estimated Target Target 
Program Performance Measures FY1? fy18 fy19 FY2o FY21 

Number of housing units improved/rehabilitated 1 7 3 120 120 120 

1 Projected increases beginning FY20 are the result operating a new local weatherization program. 

FY20 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

FY19 Approved 

Enhance: Provide Funding to Support Two Unfunded Full--time Positions for Implementation of MPDU Amendments 

Multi•program adjustments, inch.ding negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes due to 
staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs. 

FY20 Recommended 

'le Housing Code Enforcement 

852,235 

135,540 

(60,179) 

927,596 

8.50 

2.00 

0.00 

10.50 

This program enforces Chapter 26 of the County Code, Housing Maintenance, by inspecting rental condominiums, multi-family 
apartments, and single-family housing to ensure safe and sanitary conditions; Chapter 48, Solid Wrutes; and Chapter 58, Weetk, the County's 
residential weeds and rubbish codes. Approximately 80 percent of the single-family inspections result from tenant and/or neighbor 
complaints; other inspections are the result of concentrated code enforcement efforts in specific areas. 
The multi-family inspections are based on a requirement for triennial inspections and in response to tenant and/or neighbor complaints. This 
program is supported by the collection of single-family and apartment/condominium licensing fees. 

Percent of cases that achieve voluntary compliance in code enforcement cases before a citation is 
1/1/rttten · 

Number of housing code enforcement repeat offenses: More than 2 cases in a 2 year period 

96 

109 

96.5 

84 

96.5 

90 

96.5 

85 

96.5 

00 

FY20 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

FY19 Approved 

Enhance: Funding for Two Vacant Lapsed Housing Code Inspector Positions 

Add: Enhance the Housing Code Inspections Delivery System and Routing 

Increase Cost: Motor Pool Adjustment 

Multi·program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes due to 
staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs. 

FY20 Recommended 

'le Grants Administration • Federal Programs 

3,679,627 35.50 

144,450 0.00 

100,000 0.00 

29,709 0.00 

160,526 0.00 

4,114,312 35.50 

Staff provides management and oversight to ensure compliance with all regulatory requirements for Federal funding awarded to Montgomery 
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County by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for the Community Development Block Grant, the HOME 
Investment Partnership Grant, and the Emergency Solutions Grant programs. Funds from these programs support both operating activities 
and capital projects. Activities funded may include property acquisition, new construction, housing rehabilitation, commercial area 
revitalization, and handicapped accessibility improvements. Staff administers contracts with the cities of Rockville and Takoma Park, as well 
as nonprofit organizations awarded funding to provide a variety of public services involving assistance to low-income persons. 

Actual Actual Estimated Targot Target 
Program Performance Measures FY1? Fv18 fy19 FY20 FY21 

Number of contracts awarded and monitored 40 42 42 42 42 

FY20 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

FY19 Approved 

Add: Adjustment to Grant Amounts - Increased Loan Repayments 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: CASA de Maryland, Inc. - Bilingual Volunteer Income Tax Assistance 

Program 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: Legal Aid Bureau, Inc. - General Operating Support for Montgomery 
County Maryland Legal Aid 

Add: Community Development Block Grant Montgomery County Coalition for the Homeless, Inc. - Assessment 

Center Employment Specialist 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: Montgomery Housing Partnership, Inc. - Long Branch Middle School 
Afterschool Program 

Add: Community Development Block Grant Per Scholas, Inc. - NCR IT Job Training 

Add: Community Development block Grant The Ethiopian Community Center, Inc. - African Immigrant Workforce 

Development Program 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: Interfaith Works, Inc. (IW) - Community Engagement and Volunteer 

Coordinator for IWs Clothing Center 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: Latin American Youth Center, Inc. - Workforce Training for Re-entry 

Youth 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: Interfaith Works, Inc. - Resource Coordinator for IW Connections 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: Mobile Medical Care, Inc. - New Family Planning Options for 

Low-Income Women 

Add: Community Development Block Grant A Wider Circle, Inc. - Workforce Development Program 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: NAMI Montgomery County (MD), Inc. - Mental Health Programs for 
Low-Income Latino Residents 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: Boys & Gir1s Clubs of Greater Washington, Inc. - STEAM Program for 

Montgomery County Youth 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: Community Ministries of Rockville, Inc. - REAP: Rockville Emergency 

Assistance Program 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: Bethesda Cares - Housing Stabilization and Dynamic Retention 

Add: Community Development Block Grant The Shepherd's Table, Inc. - Food Services Program 

Add: Community Development Block Grant Horizons Greater Washington, Inc. - Horizons Academic Program 

Decrease Cost: HOC Housing Quality Standard Inspections 

Eliminate: DOE Weatherization Program 

Decrease Cost: Adjustment for Individual Grants 

Multi-program adjustments, induding negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes due to 

staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs. 

FY20 Recommended 

t'i Landlord-Tenant Mediation 

5,791,605 5.70 

1,000,000 0.00 

45,000 0.00 

45,000 0.00 

45,000 0.00 

45,000 0.00 

45,000 0.00 

45,000 0.00 

44,503 0.00 

44,452 0.00 

40,543 0.00 

37,500 0.00 

34,103 0.00 

30,000 0.00 

26,696 0.00 

23,852 0.00 

18,000 0.00 

15,351 0.00 

15,000 0.00 

(81,315) 0.00 

(300,000) 0.00 

(600,000) 0.00 

(82,954) 0.00 

6,327,336 5.70 

This program ensures fair and equitable relations between landlords and tenants and encourages the maintenance and improvement of 
housing. Activities including mediating and arbitrating disputes; providing information and technical assistance to all parties; and taking legal 
action as necessary, including referring unresolved complaints to the Montgomery County Commission on Landlord-Tenant Affairs. 

Actual Actual Estimated Target Target 
Program Performance Measures FY1? fy 18 FY19 FY20 FY21 
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Actual Actual Estimated Target Target 
Program Performance Measures fy17 fy18 fy19 fy20 Fv21 

Percent of landlord/tenant cases mediated successfully (not referred to the Commission) 98 99 98 98 98 

Average length of time required to conciliate landlord/tenant disputes that do not go to the Landlord Tenant 
Commission: Single-family disputes (workdays) 

50 50 50 50 50 

Average length of time required to conciliate landlord/tenant disputes that do not go to the Landlord Tenant 
Commission: Multi-family disputes (workdays) 

42 40 40 40 40 
- - ---- -- --

FY20 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

FY19 Approved 

Enhance: Fund the Renter's Alliance to Provide Information and Services to Tenants 

Add: Tenant Advocacy Services 

Multi-program adjustments, induding negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes due to 
staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs. 

FY20 Recommended 

11 Neighbomood Revitalization 

1,063,541 

218.000 

102,647 

44,545 

1,428,733 

This program provides planning and implementation for neighborhood revitalization in targeted areas. Activities include commercial 
revitalization (physical and economic) in both local retail centers and central business districts as well as assistance to address other 
community concerns, including issues related to housing and public services. Primary funding for these activities is provided from the 
County's Capital Improvements Program and from other Federal and State funds, including Community Development Block Grants and 
State Community Legacy Grants. 

8.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

8.00 

FY20 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

FY19 Approved 

Shift: Two Unfunded Positions to be Funded by the MHI for Implementation of MPDU Amendments 

Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes due to 
staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs. 

FY20 Recommended 

11' Licensing and Registration 

1,875,081 

0 

(1,966) 

1,873,115 

This program issues licenses to all rental housing (apartments, condominiums, and single-family) and registers all housing units within 
common ownership communities. 

8.60 

(2.00) 

0.00 

6.60 

p P f M Actual Actual Estimated Target Target 
rogram er ormance easures FY 17 FY18 FY19 FY20 fy21 

Number of rental licenses issued 101,810 103,831 105,600 107,475 109,100 

FY20 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

FY19 Approved 

Multi-program adjusbnents, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes due to 
staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs. 

FY20 Recommended 

442,765 

14,100 

456,865 

3.20 

0.00 

3.20 

Note(s): Expenses in the Licensing and Registration program related to Common Ownership Communities (COC) activities have been shifted to 
the COC program. 

11 Housing Administration 
This program provides management and oversight to support activities within the housing division including single and multi-family housing 
programs, and landlord tenant mediation. This program was fonnerly included as part of Housing Development and Loan Programs. 

FY20 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

FY19 Approved 627,618 3.55 
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FY20 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

Increase Cost: Provide Funding for Conversion of an Office Clerk Position from Part•time to Full-time 

Decrease Cost Miscellaneous Operating Expenses 

Multi--program adjustments, induding negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes due to 
staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs. 

FY20 Recommended 

11' Administration 

14,500 

(102,647) 

(41,312) 

498,159 

0.25 

0.00 

0.15 

3.95 

This program provides overall direction, administration, and managerial support to the Department. Activities include budgeting, financial 
management, asset management, personnel management and administration, program oversight, training, automated systems management, 
and policy/program development and implementation. 

FY20 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

FY19 Approved 

Increase Cost: Reclassify Vacant Position to Support Creation of the Deputy Director/Chief Operation Officer 
Position 

Increase Cost: Reclassify Vacant Position to Support Creation of the Deputy Director/Chief Operation Officer 
Position 

Add: Enhance Tenant-Landloro Outn,ach and Educational Activities 

Decrease Cost Operating Expenses to Offset Personnel Cost Increase 

Multi--program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes due to 
staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting multiple programs. 

FY20 Recommended 

11' Common Ownership Community Program 

1,989,376 13.35 

93,190 (0.15) 

79,770 0.15 

74,365 0.00 

(93,190) 0.00 

80,697 (0.15) 

2,224,208 13.20 

This program ensures fair and equitable relations between the governing bodies of homeowner associations, condominium associations, and 
cooperatives, and the individuals living within these common ownership communities, and encourages the maintenance and improvement of 
housing. Activities include mediating and arbitrating disputes; providing infonnation and technical assistance to all parties; and taking legal 
action as necessary, including referring unresolved complaints to the Montgomery County Commission on Common Ownership 
Communities. 

p p f M Actual Actual Estimated Target Target 
rogram er ormance easures FYH FY18 fy 19 FYZO fy 21 

~ercent ~f Co~~ission on ~ommon Ownershi~ Communities (CCOC) ~ses resolved prior to a hearing 1 n 45 
1 CCOC moved from the Office of Consumer Protection to the Department of Housing and Community Affairs in FY17. 

50 55 60 

FY20 Recommended Ct1angcs Expenditures FTEs 

FY19 Approved 

Multi-program adjustments, including negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes due to 
staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affeding multiple programs. 

654,877 

41.750 

696,627 

4.15 

0.00 

4.15 FY20 Recommended 

Note(s): In FY19, DHCA charges staff oversight ($85,185, 0.55 FTEJ to the Common Ownership Community Program. 

COUNTY GBIIERAL FUND 
EXPENDITURES 
?_~la~-~ ~!1_d vya_ge~ 
Employee Be~e~rts 

County General Fund Personnel Costs 
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BUDGET SUMMARY 
Actual Budget Estimate Recommended ¾Chg 

FY18 FY19 FY19 FY20 Bud/Rec 

4,472,999 

1,601,091 

6,074,090 

4,593,905 

1,665,449 

6,259,354 

4,642,076 

1,611.599 

6,253,675 

5,016,935 

1,837,291 

6,854,226 

9.2% 
10.3% 

9.5% 
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BUDGET SUMMARY 
Actual Budget Estimate Recommended ¾Chg 

FY18 FY19 FY19 FY20 Bud/Rec 
Operati~g Expenses 840,756 1,260,056 1,172,014 1,351,519 7.3% 
Capital Outlay 5,155 0 0 0 
County General Fund Expenditures 6,920,001 7,519,410 7,425,689 8,205,745 9.1 % 

PERSONNEL 
Full-Time 101 102 102 103 1.0% 
Part-Time 3 2 2 1 -50.0% 
FTEs 59.25 59.25 59.25 59.65 0.7% 

REVENUES 
Board of Appeals Fees 4,875 9,000 9,000 6,000 -33.3 % 
Common Ownership Community Fees 711,065 685,125 685,125 715,000 4.4 % 
Landlord-Tennant Fees 5,794,643 6,418,250 6,418,250 6,054,130 -5.7 % 
Miscellaneous Revenues (16,465) 20,000 20,000 6,500 -67.5% 
Other <;;harges/'=-~s 7,203 104,300 104,300 75,600 -27.5 % 
Other Fines/Forfeitures 29,145 40,000 40,000 40,000 
Other Licenses/Permits 0 0 0 813,420 

County General Fund Revenues 6,530,466 7,276,675 7,276,675 7,710,650 6.0% 

MONTGOMERY HOUSING INITIATIVE 
EXPENDITURES 
Sal8:ries ai:x:t Wages 1,438,848 1,513,163 1,564,293 1,711,562 13.1 % 
Employee Ber::i_efits 468,656 522,722 471,592 617,001 18.0% 
Montgomery Housing Initiative Personnel Cos1s 1,907,504 2,035,885 2,035,885 2,328,563 14.4% 
Operating Expenses 36,997,699 33,653,905 35,421,360 38,966,297 16.1 % 
Debt Service Other 59,021 0 56,750 0 
Montgo_m~ry Housing Initiative E!(penc;titu~~ 38,964,224 35,589,790 37,513,995 41,294,860 16.0% 

PERSONNEL 
Full-Time 0 0 0 0 
Part-Time 0 0 0 0 
FTEs 14.70 15.20 15.20 17.05 12.2 % 

REVENUES 
As~et Manag_e_m4?nt Fee 34,842 70,200 70,200 70,200 
Commitment Fee 0 200,000 200,000 200,000 
Investment Income 2,841,976 3,010,190 2,595,950 2,765,250 -8.1 % 
Loan Paym~nts 1,515,876 2,375,000 2,375,000 2,700,000 13.7% 
MHI Transfer Tax 24 225,000 . 225,000 100,000 -55.6 % 
Miscellaneous Revenues 6,433 75,006 75,006 75,006 
MPDU ~lternative Payments 0 0 0 360,000 
MPDU Revenues 3,366,178 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 
Other Fin~ncing Sources 16,021 56,750 56,750 56,750 
Recordation Tax 12,936,278 14,246,142 16,170,347 16,367,562 14.9% 
Montgomery Housing Initiative Revenues 20,717,628 21,508,288 23,018,253 23,944,768 11.3 % 

GRANT FUND-MCG 
EXPENDITURES 
_ S~lari~ and Wages 1,535,656 1,7_22,307 1,722,307 1,784,584 3.6% 
Employee Benefit~ 533,414 561,218 561,218 604,431 7.7% 
Grant Fund - MCG Personnel Cos1s 2,069,070 2,283,525 2,283,525 2,389,015 4.6% 
Oper_a_!i_ng __ Expen~~ 7,255,396 6,172,014 6,172,014 6,685,209 8.3% 
Cl_rant Fund - MCG Expen<li!ures 9,324,466 8,455,539 8,45_5,539 9,074,224 7.3% 

PERSONNEL 
Full-lime 0 0 0 0 
Part-lime 0 0 0 0 
FTEs 23.00 23.00 23.00 21.00 ~8.7 % 

REVENUES 
Federal Grants 7,278,096 6,816,697 6,816,697 6,816,697 
Investment Income 395,471 0 0 0 
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BUDGET SUMMARY 
Actual Budget Estimate Recommended ¾Chg 

FY18 FY19 FY19 FY20 Bud/Rec 

~oan Paym~nts 793,490 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 100.0 % 

Miscellaneous Revenues 54,140 0 0 0 

Other Charges/Fees 480 0 0 0 

Other Intergovernmental 180,301 338,842 338,842 257,527 -24.0% 

State Grants 37,425 300,000 300,000 0 -100.0 % 

Grant Fund • MCG Revenues 8,739,403 8,455,539 8,455,539 9,074,224 7.3% 

DEPARlMENTTOTALS 
Total Expe_nditures . 55,208,691 5_1,564, 739 53,395,223 58,574,829 13.6% 

Total Full-Time Positions 101 102 102 103 1.0% 

Total Part-Time Positions 3 2 2 1 -50.0 % 

TQt!IFTEs ~6.95 97.45 [7.45 97.70 0.3_% 
Total Revenues 35,987,4~7 37,240,502 38,750A67 _ 40,729,642 ~~4_% 

COUNTY GBIIERAL RJND 

FY19 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 

Changes (with service impacts) 

FY20 RECOMMENDED CHANGES 

Enhance: Fund the Renter's Alliance to Provide Information and Services to Tenants [Landlord-Tenant Mediation] 
Enhance: Funding for Two Vacant Lapsed Housing Code Inspector Positions [Housing Code Enforcement] 
Add: Tenant Advocacy Services (Landlord-Tenant Mediation] 
Add: Enhance the Housing Code Inspections Delivery System and Routing [Housing Code Enforcement) 
Add: Enhance Tenant-Landlord Outreach and Educational Activities [Administration) 

Other Adjustments (with no service impacts} 
Increase Cost FY20 Compensation Adjustment 
Increase Cost: Annualization of FY19 Personnel Costs 
Increase Cost: Reclassify Vacant Position to Support Creation of the Deputy Director/Chief Operation Officer Position 
[Administration) 
Increase Cost: Motor Pool Adjustment [Housing Code Enforcement] 
Increase Cost: Provide Funding for Conversion of an Office Clerk Position from Part-time to Full-time [Housing Administration] 
Increase Cost Retirement Adjustment 
Decrease Cost: Savings from Turnover 
Decrease Cost Elimination of One-Time Items Approved in FY19 
Decrease Cost: Miscellaneous Operating Expenses [Housing Administration] 
Decrease Cost Lapse Position 
Decrease Cost Operating Expenses 

FY20 RECOMMENDED 

MONTGONERY HOUSNG INITIATIVE 

FY19 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 

Changes (with service impacts} 
Enhance: Provide Funding to Support Two Unfunded Full-time Positions for Implementation of MPDU Amendments [Affordable 
Housing Programs] 

Other Adjustments (with no service impacts) 
Increase Cost: Affordable Housing Initiative [Multi-Family Housing Programs] 
Re-align: Rental Assistance Program (Estimated Increase in Recordation Tax Premium Revenue) [Multi-Family Housing Programs] 
Increase Cost: Reclassify Vacant Position to Support Creation of the Deputy Director/Chief Operation Officer Position 
[Administration] 
Increase Cost FY20 Compensation Adjustment 
Increase Cost: Annualization ofFY19 Personnel Costs 
Increase Cost: Retirement Adjustment 
Decrease Cost: Operating Expenses to Offset Personnel Cost Increase [Administration] 

Ex end1turcs FTEs 

7,519,410 59.25 

218,000 0.00 
144,450 0.00 
102,647 0.00 
100,000 0.00 
74,365 0.00 

244,159 0.00 

96,512 0.00 

79,TTO 0.15 

29,709 0.00 
14,500 0.25 
6,251 0.00 

(14,500) 0.00 
(32,300) 0.00 

(102,647) 0.00 
(125,277) 0.00 
(149,304) 0.00 

8,205,745 59.65 

35,589,790 15.20 

135,540 2.00 

3,380,752 0.00 
2,121,420 0.00 

93,190 (0.15) 

60,828 0.00 

4,865 0.00 
1,665 0.00 

(93,190) 0.00 
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FY20 RECOMMENDED CHANGES 

FY20 RECOMMENDED 

GRANT FUND-MCG 

FY19 ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 

Federal/State Programs 
Add: Adjustment to Grant Amounts - Increased Loan Repayments 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: Montgomery County Coalition for the Homeless, Inc. - Assessment Center 
Employment Specialist 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: Montgomery Housing Partnership, Inc. - Long Branch Middle School Aflerschool 
Program 
Add: Community Development Block Grant Per Scholas, Inc. - NCR IT Job Training 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: CASA de Maryland, lnc. - Bilingual Volunteer Income Tax Assistance Program 
Add: Community Development block Grant The Ethiopian Community Center, Inc. - African Immigrant Workforce Development 
Program 
Add: Community Development Block Grant: Legal Aid Bureau, Inc. - General Operating Support for Montgomery County Maryland 
Legal Aid 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: Interfaith Works, Inc. (IVV) - Community Engagement and Volunteer Coordinator for 
IWs Clothing Center 

Add: Community Development Block Grant Latin American Youth Center, lnc. - Workforce Training for Re-entry Youth 
Add: Community Development Block Grant: Interfaith Works, Inc. - Resource Coordinator for IW Connections 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: Mobile Medical Care, Inc. - New Family Planning Options for Low-Income Women 
Add: Community Development Block Grant A Vvider Circle, Inc. - Workforce Development Program 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: NAMI Montgomery County (MD), Inc. - Mental Health Programs for Low-Income 
Latino Residents 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Washington, Inc. - STEAM Program for Montgomery 
County Youth 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: Community Ministries of Rockville, Inc. - REAP: Rockville Emergency Assistance 
Program 

Add: Community Development Block Grant: Bethesda Cares - Housing Stabilization and Dynamic Retention 
Add: Community Development Block Grant: The Shepherd's Table, Inc. - Food Services Program 

Add: Community Development Block Grant Horizons Greater Washington, Inc. - Horizons Academic Program 
Eliminate: DOE weatherization Program 

Other Adjustments (with no service impacts) 
Shift: Two Unfunded Positions to be Funded by the MHI for Implementation of MPDU Amendments [Neighborhood Revitalization] 
Decrease Cost: HOC Housing Quality Standard Inspections [Grants Administration - Federal Programs] 
Decrease Cost: Adjustment for Individual Grants [Grants Administration - Federal Programs] 

FY20 RECOMMENDED 

PROGRAM SUMMARY 

41,294,860 17.05 

8,455,539 23.00 

1.000,000 0.00 

45,000 0.00 

45,000 0.00 

45,000 0.00 

45.000 0.00 

45,000 0.00 

45,000 0.00 

44,503 0.00 

44,452 0.00 
40,543 0.00 

37,500 0.00 

34,103 0.00 

30,000 0.00 

26,696 0.00 

23,852 0.00 

18,000 0.00 
15,351 0.00 
15,000 0.00 

(300,000) 0.00 

0 (2.00) 
(81,315) 0.00 

(600,000) 0.00 

9,074,224 21.00 

Pro ram Name FY19 APPR FY19 APPR FY20 REC FY20 REC 9 
Expenditures FTEs Expenditures FTEs 

Multi-Family Housing Programs 34,588,014 6.90 40,027,878 6.90 
Affordable Housing Programs 852,235 8.50 927.596 10.50 
Housing Code Enforcement 3,679.627 35.50 4.114,312 35.50 
Grants Administration - Federal Programs 5,791,605 5.70 6,327,336 5.70 
Landlord-Tenant Mediation 1,063,541 8.00 1,428.733 8.00 
Neighborhood Revitalization 1,875,081 8.60 1,873,115 6.60 
Licensing and Registration 442,765 3.20 456,865 3.20 
Housing Administration 627,618 3.55 498,159 3.95 
Administration 1,989,376 13.35 2,224,208 13.20 
Common Ownership Community Program 654,877 4.15 696.627 4.15 

Total 51,564,739 97.45 58,574,829 97.70 

CHARGES TO OTHER DEPARTMENTS 
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FY19 FY19 FY20 FY20 
Charged Department ____ Ch~rg~-- ~ Jotal$ FJES _ Total$ FTES 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND 
Permitting Services 

Solid Waste Services 

GIP 

Total 

Permitting Services 123,982 
Solid Waste Disposal 811,530 
Capital Fund 187,834 

1,123,346 

FUTURE FISCAL IMPACTS 
CE RECOMMENDED ($0005) 

1.00 128,302 1.00 
5.50 833,010 5.50 
1.70 193,969 1.70 

8.20 1,155,281 8.20 

Title FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND 

EXPENDITURES 

FY20 Recommended 
No inflation o~~mpe~sation change _i~_(f!_~~~ed in outyear projections. 

Annualization of Positions Recommended in FY20 

8,206 

0 

8,206 

86 

8,206 

86 

8,206 8,206 8,206 

86 86 86 
New positions in the FY20 budget are generally assumed to be filled at least two months after the fiscal year begins. Therefore, the above amounts reflect 
~nnualization ofth~~ po_s_iti?ns in th~ _ou!}'~_ars. 

Elimination of One-Time Items Recommended in FY20 0 (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) 
Items recommended for one-time funding in FY20, including personal laptops and mobile phones, will be eliminated from the base in the outyears. 

Labor Contracts O 67 67 67 67 67 
These figu~s repre~e~t the estim~te~ annualized cost of general wage a_djustments, servi~ incre~ents, an~ o~er negotiated__items. 

Subtotal Expenditures 

MONTGOMERY HOUSWG INITIATIVE 

EXPENDITURES 

FY20 Recommended 
No inflation _or compensation change is included in outyear projections. 

Annualization of Positions Recommended in FY20 

8,206 

41,295 

0 

8,349 

41,295 

66 

8,349 

41,295 

66 

8,349 

41,295 

66 

8,349 8,349 

41,295 41,295 

66 66 
New positions in the FY20 budget are generally assumed to be filled at least two months after the fiscal year begins. Therefore, the above amounts reflect 
annualization of these po~itio~s in the o~tyears. 

Elimination of One-Time Items Recommended in FY20 O (24) (24) (24) (24) (24) 
Items recommended for one-time funding in FY20, including (fill in major item names based on your Competition List), will be eliminated from the base in 
th~ ~~ty~ars. 

Labor Contracts O 11 11 11 11 11 
These figures represent the estimated a~nualized cost of ge~eral wage adjustments. service in~rements, and_ other negotiated items. 

Subtotal Expenditures 41,295 41,348 41,348 41,348 41,348 41,348 

ANNUALIZATION OF PERSONNEL COSTS AND FTES 
FY20 Recommended FY21 Annualized 

Expenditures FTEs Expenditures FTEs 
Enhance Tenant-Landlord Outreach and Educational Activities 72,660 0.00 96,880 0.00 -- --- --

Reclassify ya_~~-~£'o~ition to Support CreatiC?!l -~f !~e Deputy [?i~ector/Chief ~peration Officer Pos_ition 74,190 0.15 94,501 0.15 
Reclassify Vacant Position to Support Creatio~ of the Deputy Director/Chief Operation Officer Position 93,190 (0.15) 115,499 (0.15) 
Funding for Two Vacant Lapsed Housing Code l~pector Positions 123,730 0.00 164,973 0.00 
Provide Funding to s_upp~rt Two Unfunded Full-time Positions for Implementation of MPDU Amendments 132,130 2.00 176,170 2.00 

Total 495,900 2.00 648,023 2.00 

61-12 Community Development and Housing FY20 Operating Budget and Public Services Program FY20-25 

@ 



~YlU :,i:, PU8LIL SUNILlS fJl{Ut._,f{AM I ISLALJJLAN Mo11tgomery llous111u l111t1Jt111e 

mo FY>O FY21 F'/22 FY23 FV24 ..,,, 
ASCAL PROJECTIONS N'PROYED REC PROJECTION PRDJECTlDII PROJECTION PROJE<T10N PROJECTION ... ,_.,.. -

ndi~COstR-. 18.23~ :l0.4~ 20.45'11, 20.45% 2D.4MI. 20.45'K, 20.4M 
CPI (Fiscal 'fear} 2.0'tl- ,,, 2.5,t, '"' 2.7')1, ,,,. 

"' ~t lnoome Yield 1.7' 

7,160:; 

2.5,t, , .. 2.51', ,.,. ,.~ 
BEGINNIIG FUN> BAU!HCE 11,m.~ 3,170,000 2,250,000 1,330,000 410,000 ' 
REVENUES 
T- 14,-471.142 11l.487.5e.2 lll,565.163- 16.00!l.M!i 17,-411,°"2 18.254.3B7 IQ.071.076 
Charges For Strvloe5 70.200 roaoo 71.070 73.0UI 75.015 n."5 130.070 ............ ll,Qll6.~ 7.407.006 7.-107,006 7.407.006 7 407,006 7.407,006 7.407.000 -- 21,508,218 23,IU&,768 U,034,145 24,387,690 U.'93,9113 25,739,S58 26,559,152 

INTERRXI TRMSFERS fNetMon-CIPI 12,830,892 15,242,916 1",816,Ma 12,9"5,141 12,9'5,0M 12,IMO,&al 12,N6,7'8 
Transl"-.; To Debt Sen,ioe Fund ('9.501,0HI (0,623.700 (11.921,700) (11.918.400) (11."18,500) (11,922,900) (11.911l.800 

f.1-¼1 Prop.ity .A,gquisilion (",501.010) (9,623,700 (11,1,121,700) (11,918.400) i)1,Q18,500) ( 1 1.'122,900) (11.916.800 
Transfe-is To The- GllrN:r.i F1.100 (371.142) (470.11,11 (471,1,328) (479.328) i-479.328) (47Q.328) (47'1.328 

t00i'1!d:Cosls /371,142) {470.11f1 (479,328) (◄?Q,328) (-479,328) {-479,328) (4Nl.328 
Tran~ FIDffl Th• ~I FIJl'ld 22,703,944 25,342.870 25,342.876 25,342,876 25,342,876 25,342.876 25,342.870 

FIQrf\ Gener.al FuOO 22,703,944 25,342,879 25,342.876 25,342.876 2!5,342.876 25,342,876 25,342.876 
Transfe-tS From Spl:!oW Fds: Non-T.n + ISF 0 0 1,875,000 0 0 0 0 
Fio,n PLD L..-,d S-. PIOOM!ds 0 0 1,875.000 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL RESOURCES 45,972,1M 41,347,753 '2:,020,893 39,Sll,131 39,169,031 33,090.008 ......... 
ctPCUUlBff REVEMEAPPROP. 0 0 0 0 • • 0 
PM' OPER. BUDGEI' N"PROPf EXP'S. 

Ope-l'iltlng Blldge,t (3.!507,307) (3,710,205 (3,710,205) (3,710.205) (3,710,205) (3.710.205) (3.710,205 
Debl:Se-rviae: Olhel- (Non-T.aitFllndsOJrq) (56,750) (56,760 (56,750) (56,750) (51;l,75D) 156.750) (56.750 """"-- Na 0 {11,040) (11.040) (11.040) 01.040) (11,040 
.Annu~ .and Ora-Tim,;- N• N• {42.270) 1;42.270) (42,ZTO) (42.270) (42.270 
Rent.al Assm.--,- f'h;,gram (RAP) (14,246.142) (16,367.51!2 (1tl,455,1tl3) (16,806.665) (17,311,062) (18.154,387) (18.ii71.<l7tl 
F.iw.nd Ch.aM 5 YT /562.000) 0 D 0 0 0 0 
BumtM111510~ (:NS7.06D) (267,DllO (267,060) (207.DllO) (2e7.06D) (267,060) 0 
l-iou511'11i11 Fk1-1 (8,361,1,080 (8,36f.l.080 /8,369.0BD) (8.SOQ.080) (8,36Q.OBD) (8,369,080) {8,36Q,080 
NeigtibcltKICldli 1-, C.111 ~ (1,181.340 (1.181.340 (1.181.340) (1,181.340) (1,181,340) (1,181,340) (1,181.340 
Speci,11 ~ •ncl ~ Housing (2,380,510) (2.380.510 [2,380.510) (2.38M10) {2,380,-510) (2.380.510) (2,380.510 
100,000 Hamn (-437,120) (437.120 (437,120) (437.120) (-437,120) (437.120) (437.120 
Zero: 2016 (ii00.000 {900.000 (900,000) ('900,000) (900,000) (Q00.000) ""'·000 Alforoable- Housng ~ (3,1182,461 (7,G2ti.233 (5,307.515) (3,437.MS) (3.-438,054) (3,437,304) (3.-445,509 

Sublobel PSP Opel' BudQet ~ f &p'S (35,589,180) (41,2S4,8&CI 139,118,1531 137,599,7981 C38,1os,ot11 (38,147,066) , .. ....,... 
OTI-ER Cl.Aal$ ON RJtl) BAlANCE .......... , 11,882,193 )W.940) 

, ... _ 
(6152.9401 11-42,840) 0 

TOTAL USE OF RESOURCES 1'1,882,1M) (43,177,753 (39,770,993) (38,252 Pl,7!i9,031 , ... 3 ... ....,... 
YEAR END FUND BALANCE ~..., ... 3,119,000 2,250,000 1,330,000 410,000 0 0 

Mordabll- Housing and Acquisition .and f>re.se-lyatian CIP 
(22,000,0001 (17,000,000) il,707,0611 P,.cl: IP180100 (t3,2U,739) '2,947,WJ 13,019,492) (3,1'2:,992) 

froT M.. NVESTMENT IN .¥FORDABLE HOUSING (1H Fund ♦ 
IS3,N2,7M) (60, 1 n ,1531 1"8,478,054) (51,501,471) (-41,706,213) ("2,109,.4SIJ 1'2,G-41,192) CIPPro,ie-ctl 

Assumptions: 
1. A total of 563. 07 mlUion will be invested in alfordat>le housing, induding expenditures of $41.3 milioo reflected in this fuoo, as well as an additional $4. 77 million loan 
repayments reallocated In FY19 and $17 million in FY20 for the Affordable Housing Acquisition and Pres81'\1atlon CIP Projects #760100. The CIP Jnciudes the issuance of 
$15.56 million of debt and s1 .44 milion in estmated loan repayments In mo. The funding provIoes a continued high level of support for renovation or distresseCI housing 
lhe acquisition and preservation of affordabfe housing untts, ueation of housing unitS for special needs residents and mtxed-rtcome tiousing, and a variety ot se,vices for 
pemaient ~ housing and commll'!lty development. 
2. Montgomery Col.llfy Council ResoMioo #15-110 provides for an allocation from the General Fund to the Montgomery Housing Initiative fund {MHI) or the eqlivalent to 
2.5 percent of aduaf General Fund property taxes from two years prior to the upcoming fiscal yoor fOf the PIIJ)OSe of maintaining and expanding the supply of affordable 
housing. Hcwvever, th& actual transfer from the Gerlefal Ft.Tid will be determined each year based on the avaiabil1ty of resources. 

Notes: 
1. These prqedions an:i based oo the Executtwi·s Recommended budget and lndude the revenue and resource 3SSUmptlons of that budget. The proiected future 
expenclbns, rewnues, and fund balances may vary based on changes not 3SSUmed here lo fee or tax rates. 
2. The Executive recommenels an additional $2.64 mlJHon to be transferred from the General Fund to the MHI fund, compared to the FY19 amoll'lt. A combination totmlng 
$25.34 ITlllon lr3lsferT8d from lhe General Fund, MPDU altematJve payments, and one-time foodi\g from HIF reserves Will exceed the 2.5% policy goat 
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Affordable Housing Support Summary 

Total Co,mty lncraa•ed Projecled 
Funding Sourc• R•ource1 10-Yr Average FY20 CE Reccmm F'"1dlng Crullonll're'lllnllon 

Not• (FY08 • FY19) CFY10-FY19) Budget {FY2Ovs. 10-Yr of Affordable 
Average) Houolng CFY20) 

Ope,ating Budget E.Jcpendltun,1 

DHCA. MHI Ope,-atng Budget 322,548,663 26,575,044 41,293,021 14,717,977 
OHCA - MHI Debt Service (interest only) 27,883,864 2, 788,3tl6 4,173,700 1,385,314 
HHS - Housing Programs (General Fund) 110,777,417 11,077,742 13,115,387 2,037,645 2.000 Clients serwd 
HOC - Non-Oepartmental Accoum 13,s10.1n 6,183,885 6,921,854 757,769 

Total Operating Budget 46,605,0!7 65,503,762 18,898,705 
Affordable Houalng AcquNlition and PJWervation Project 
CCIP) 

MHI 

HIF Revolving loan Program 11.593.100 15,558,000 

Loan Repayment Proceeds (actual) 5,354,951 1,441,000 

G.O. Bonds 

Recadation Tax Premium 

DHCA -Aff"ordable Housing Acquisition and Preservation Projed 
(CIP) 203,795,507 17,629,551 17.000,000 (629,551) 5,564 lndudlng MHI & ClP 

11'1 supportofcperatlng c:o5t 
for Non-profits &nd sen lor DHCA - Payment In Lieu of Taxes (Non-HOC PILOTs) 134,223,830 11,982,383 18,162,389 e, 1ao,oo, 300 housing 

OHCA - Payment in lieu of Taxes (HOC PILOTs.) 100,033,032 9,073,362 10,690,837 1,617,47!5 50 
OGS - Discounted land Valoo 37,823,483 9,456,871 . Units captuied fn DHCA 
Total Affordable Ho .. lng Suppo~ 1,016,596,568 158,299,331 193,860,750 44,965,341 7,914 

Note-: As transimitted in theBie-nnia_l FY19-24 OP, the- Executi...e-'s budget re-commenda00nsindude-rm6oeating $4.77 mi/Ion Joan re-paymrrent5 in FY19 for the-A/fordable Housing Acquisition and Prese-rvation QPproje-ct. 
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY 

• 1. EXECUTIVE REGULATION Offices of the County Executive • 101 Monroe Street • Rockville, Maryland 20850 Subject 
Number Annual Apartment License - Class I and Class 2 16-19 Originating Department Effective Date Department of Housing and Community Affairs July I, 2019 

Montgomery County Regulation on: 

ESTABLISHMENT OF ANNUAL RENT AL FACILITY LICENSE FEES FOR PROCESSING CLASS I AND CLASS 2 APARTMENT LICENSES 

Issued By: County Executive 
RegulationNo.16-19 
COMCOR NO. 29-20 

Authority: Code Section 29-20 
Supersedes: Expedited Bill 17-17 
Method (3) Code Section 2A-15 

Register: Volume 36, Issue 4 
Comment Deadline: May I, 2019 

Effective Date: July I, 2019 

SUMMARY: The proposed regulation revises the annual license fee charged per dwelling unit for Class I and Class 2 rental housing licenses. 

ADDRESSES: Additional information and copies of the regulation are available from Tim Goetzinger, Acting Director, Department of Housing and Community Affairs, 1401 Rockville Pike, 4th Floor, Rockville, Maryland 20852 (240,.777-3728). 

Revised 4/96 Page I of2 
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•• MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
I\.~ . ;.;J EXECUTIVE REGULATION Offices of the County Executive• 101 Monroe Street• Rockville, Maryland 20850 Subject 

Number Annual Apllrtment License - Class 1 and Class 2 16-19 Originating Department 
Effective Date Department of Housing and Community Affairs July 1, 2019 

COMCOR 29.20.01.02 Fees. 

(a) The annual license fees for rental dwelling units are hereby established as follows: 
(I) For a Class 1 multi-family rental facility license [$44.00] $47.00 per dwelling unit 

in an apartment complex or an accessory apartment approved by special exception 

and [$59.001 $62.00 per dwelling unit for all others. { te1\001\1~~~~zy~~(?ae,t, 
(2) For a Class 2 single-family rental facility license [$101.00) $104.00 per dwelling unit. 

&rrw Class 3 ~~SD<li ~ 
* \OI 

M~ertJrO~ 

Approved: 

Marc Eirich 
County Executive 

Date 

Approvf}:as to Fonn and Legality 

By: !/lLl-W 
~-L Date: --------

Revised 4/96 
Page2of2 



ACTION PLAN 
Projected use of Funds for CDBG, HOME and ESG 

July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 

Assuming same fimding level as FY 19 

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) $5,637,289 
The county expects to receive $4,637,289 in CDBG funds for County Fiscal Year 2020, and with 
anticipated program income of$1,000,000, an estimated total of$5,637,289 in CDBG funds will be 
available for the following activities. 

PROJECTS ADMINISTERED BY COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

Department of Housing and Community Affairs (DHCA) $4,631,003 

Housing Acquisition and Preservation $1,841,289 
Funds will be used for affordable housing activities. Eligible activities include loans to assist in 
the purchase of existing properties for use as housing affordable to low- and moderate-income 
residents and funds for housing rehabilitation to enable low and moderate income owners of 
single-family homes and owners of multi-family properties occupied by low- and moderate­
income tenants to eliminate code violations and make other necessary improvements, including 
accessibility and energy conservation improvements. Assistance may be provided for public 
housing modernization and for group home acquisition. An estimated 74 units will be created, 
preserved,orimproved. 

Group Home Rehabilitation $600,000 
Funds will be used to assist nonprofit providers in rehabilitating group homes occupied by lower­
income, special needs persons to eliminate code violations and make other necessary 
improvements, including accessibility and energy conservation improvements. An estimated 15 
homes will be improved. 

Focused Neighborhood Assistance $945,000 
The Focused Neighborhood Assistance (FNA) program provides financial and technical 
assistance to select affordable neighborhoods to improve the quality oflife, safety and welfare of 
residents. Design projects are currently underway for Grover's Forge, Center Stage, Walker's 
Choice and The Hamptons neighborhoods of Montgomery Village and the Montclair Manor 
community in Silver Spring. These communities will benefit from site improvements and new 
lighting throughout their neighborhoods. Construction projects are currently active for physical 
improvements in The Kimberly Place Condominiums. DHCA anticipates 78 households will 
directly benefit from home improvements and 632 households will benefit from common area 
improvements in their neighborhoods. 

Code Enforcement $250,000 
Funds will be used to partially cover costs incurred for code enforcement efforts in low-and 
moderate income areas. Approximately 740 cases/ households will be processed. 

® 



The Ethiopian Community Center, Inc. $45,000 
"African Immigrant Workforce Development Program" 
Provides employment training and placement assistance for African immigrant workers. 
Estimated to benefit 80 people. 

Horizons Greater Washington, Inc. $15,000 
"Horizons Academic Program" 
Provides round-trip bus transportation for our students from their local community center to the 
program site in Bethesda, MD. Estimated to benefit 122 students. 

Interfaith Works, Inc. $44,503 
"Community Engagement & Volunteer Coordinator·.ililr::VW's Clothing Center" 
Recruit and develop the volunteer and donor partners ded to sustain the program. 
Estimated to benefit 14,000 clients. 

Interfaith Works, Inc. 
"Resource Coordinator for IW Connect' 
Provide staff at the IW Clothing Center to co 
facility each year to much needed emergency 
connections. Estimated to benefi clients. 

back into society 
Estimated to benefi 

$40,543 

$44,452 

1tmg·•~~ 1riminal/juvenile justice system 
pr "grams to assist in reintegrating 
ocal business for employment. 

$45,000 

"New Family 
$37,500 

for Low-Income Women" 
Expands family p • .__ . 
income, uninsured 

within the applicant's current healthcare services for low­
County women. Estimated to benefit 60 clients. 

Montgomery County Coalition For The Homeless, Inc. $45,000 
"Assessment Center Employment Specialist" 
Provides an Employment Specialist at the Back to Work program at the emergency shelter for 
men experiencing homelessness. Estimated to benefit 120 clients. 

Montgomery Housing Partnership, Inc. $45,000 
"Long Branch Middle School Afterschool Program" 
Provides a middle school after-school program to include literacy and math instruction, as well as 
enrichment activities. Estimated to benefit 240 clients. 

NAMI Montgomery County (MD), Inc. $30,000 
3 ® 



"Mental Health Programs for Low-income Latino Residents" 
Provides free mental health support groups, presentations and classes in Spanish for local Latino 
individuals impacted by mental illness. Estimated to benefit 324 clients. 

Per Scholas, Inc. $45,000 
"NCR IT Job Training" 
Enrolls Montgomery County residents in IT Job training, connects them to jobs that are 
immediately available and provides ongoing support throughout the process. Estimated to 
benefit 50 clients. 

The Shepherd's Table, Inc. 
"Food Services Program" 

$15,351 

Pays a portion of salaries for two Chefs in a program thai'll!IM1'1:ides free meals to the homeless. 
Estimated to benefit 2,700 clients. 

PROJECTS ADMINISTERED BY MUNICIPAL 

CITY OF TAKOMA PARK 

improvements, including but not • • 
management, landscaping, fencing, 
Houston Court in Ward 5. This proje 

m 
eowners with home repairs. An 

,~:rw;~,or, make plumbing repairs, and address 

Housing Unlimi 

ear-round emergency shelter for women 
,212 people are expected to benefit. 

Make repairs to a sp~·IU',JIKlll:lll~ group home serving five individuals at 
Mannakee Street. An e · ed five people are expected to benefit. 

$354,000 

$91,000 

$263,000 

$72,536 

$129,870 

$23,394 

Rockville Housing Enterprises (RHE) $37,200 
Replace the roofs on six units at the David Scull property. An estimated 6 households are 
expected to benefit. 

SUMMARY OF EXPECTED BENEFIT FROM CDBG PROJECTS 
Persons 1,543 
Households 26,297 
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HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM (HOME) 

HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSIDP PROGRAM <HOME) $2,932,285 
The HOME grant is designed to increase housing choices for low-income households through rental 
and home ownership programs, in cooperation with public, private and nonprofit organizations. During 
the coming year, it is anticipated that the County will receive $1 ,932,285 in funding for HOME 
projects, and together with anticipated program income of $1,000,000, an estimated total of $2,932,285 
in HOME funds will be available. Funds will generally be made available in the form oflow-interest 
loans and other subsidies, and units assisted may be both rental and owner-occupied. 

PROJECTS ADMINISTERED BY COUNTY GOVERNMEN 

Department of Housing and Community Affairs (DHCA) 

Housing Production and Preservation 
Funds will be used for the construction, acqu~· ~:--• 
multi- and single-family units). DHCA m~llildl1<: 
the Montgomery County Housing Oppo 
program. This is estimated to produce or pr 

construction, or 
produce or prese 

$2,375,885 
ilitation of housing (both 

ctor, non-profits and / or 
implementing this 

$295,000 

D OTHER PUBLIC AGENCIES 

tanc $68,400 
P-.~ly co the administrative costs of qualified CHDOs: 

ship ) and Housing Unlimited, Inc. (HUI). MHP will 
receive $18,400. By regulation, only CHDOs using HOME funds 

to own, spon • t> ordable housing are eligible for operating support. This 
operating suppo d 50 percent of a CHDO's operating budget in any fiscal year or 
$50,000 annually, WCJllCll~yl' is greater. 

ADMINISTRATION $196,000 
The fund will be used to cover the county's expenses associated with operating the HOME Program. 
Administrative expenses cannot exceed 10% of the entitlement amount. · 

SUMMARY OF EXPECTED BENEFIT FROM HOME PROJECTS 
Units 47 
CHDOs 2 
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EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT (ESG) 

EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT {ESG) $374,421 

The ESG Program enables the county to assist persons who are homeless. For County FY2019, it is 
anticipated that the County will receive $374,421 in ESG funding. Funds are used in conjunction with 
the Continuum of Care homeless assistance system and will be administered by the county' s 
Department of Health and Human Services. 

Rapid Re-Housing $298,421 

Housing Stabilization and Relocation Services - $125,000 ~'IIIJtpe .. 
households locate, obtain and retain housing. Funds will ~ ..... _...e management services, and 
security deposits to assist approximately 25 homeles · to permanent housing. 
Eligible singles and families include those livingM· UJFP lace not meant for human 
habitation or other places described in Category -~·-- -- ued by HUD. 

$61,000 

support ialist, licensing fees, data quality 
the Montgomery County Continuum of Care's 
wide database is used to track client services 

$15,000 

ions in ing motel vouchers, maintenance, furnishings, and 
ergency shelter. An estimated 150 people will benefit. 

XPECTED BENEFIT FROM ESG PROJECTS 

Persons 
Households 

6 

150 
25 
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY • 

EXECUTIVE ·REGULATION 
Offl n ., .. C.Ut)' Ex-1111 .. ., • 111 Mane Ser.t • Rulqofllt, Muyland 281151 

&abject• Posicioa 0.-, qa.m fbr Deputy Dilector, Department ofJlousiua Jll-LI 
udCao11mmity.Aftms 3-19 

fflcdweDaae 

Montao,nery County Regulation OD 

POSITION DESCRIPTION -DEPUTY DIPCTOR, DEPARTMENT OF ROUSING 

Summary: 

Slllff contact: 

- AND CfJMMVNITY AJ'll'AIRS 

Iuued by: County Execuiive 
Regnlldcm No. 3-1 t 

Autbori1y: Monf80IIHIY CouatyCode (2014) Section 1A-104(b)(2) 
Si;ipeneele$: None 

Council Rmew: Metbocl (1) under Code Sertina ?.A.IS 
~--Vol. 36 No. 2 

Bff'eulftvl>ale: 
Comment l>eedli¥ Narch 3, 201 9 

This regulation establisbes the posi1lon deict~fbr Deputy~. Deparlmeal of 
Housina and Comm1mitf Atrain, a non-merit posi1ioil. • 

IGmbedy Wiltiarnl. Ofliee of Human~ 
(240) 777-5191 -

Offloe o,fffuman~ 
Executive OfBce BviLtitlg 
101 Momoe S1Ke1, Fiftb Floor 
Rocltville, Malyland 20ISO 

Raokgl",und: llonta,i•ae:ry County Code I 1A•l04(b)(2) requiJw that c:ertaiD poailiom bi Ibo EMcutive 
Branch desipa11d by Jaw II ~. anlll be lliJilOlflld by I position ~II iptiou 
enabJished by cxocutive n,guladon under melhod (1). 

DEPUl'YDIRECTOR. DEPARTMDIT or ROlJSING AND COMMONITY AffAIRS 

DU1NITION OJ!'CLASS: 
lbis ii Iii appointed, D011-meait pollition in the County Govemmellt. Tbil executive-level posilion reports to 1be 
Dinctor, Dtpatmcut Jf Houaing and Cnm111ooily Afliin (DHCA) and ba lbll autbmity and 11»-111lwbllity in 
the abaem,e of the Director. The Deputy Dinctix 8GppOl'tl Ibo J>irector in plemina. defflopJna. implel'.f'+ Illini, 
~ evaluating policiei,, paograw. .md apocia1 projl,otl. Tbe incumbent alsc., add.HI ti I.lid ,l'CIOlvea complex 
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
EXECUTIVE REGULATION 
Ollkef otflle County lned,,e • 181 Moane Street•~ Marylud 2Gl50 

Subject - Position Deacriplion for Deputy Dlm:tor, Department of Housing N1111tllel' 
and Community Affairs 3-19 

issues related to aflbrdeble. wcxtfo.ioc. ,ad madcet-rllB housing with County, State, regional, and federal 
officials/-,e:rs as weJl • with private f~-p1ofit .did not-for-profit sector anc.l commmitylcmc mociation 
leaders. 

MAJOR DUTIES: 
mc:urnbem pedbun a Vllriety ot c:oiDj>lex dudes. The cliatinpislrina .. ~ of this c:laasificalion include 
responsibility for implementing affindable bolllina, the loaQ, pant, and other propama, and coordinating suc:h 
efforts with odaer County, State, regional, and fodenI oflic:ials/manag and/or pri~ apac!ies 

EXAMPLES OFDtJTDS: (lllura1h'e Oaly) 

• Develops the departmcntel Mn progrms and develops lillfJWllj.,e 11111 filcaDy IOUlld policia whidJ 
impact pulim:, private, ad CODl!DllDit), ameats related to the Count)"a houslnaJll'Oillllil: 

• Develops and promotes fair 111d affordable bousibg. tenant rilbt■• 8114 healthy living c:ouditilUll and 
helps to plllln'C and piOduc:e affilldable wo1kfoJce aad lllllmt-nlle housing. 

• Works with Direc:tor, Division Chiefi, llld moT1DlfDIIF'I in ptmm;ng a developing sbalegic:, 1ona~ 
range policies; in. establishing Lmg and abort terms goals and objectives; in impJemenling l'lJ10V8tive 
PfO&l8JllS and initiati'YIS; and in ~ orpnizeti"!lll and finllncial 1'1SOUl-ces llqUired IO meet 
objecti'VII; 

• Exeminea n'ADCiOiii divene. 001111M1<. and politiqal]y-leaaitive ~ and problems alated to housing 
and wodcs wilt. dep.,1meoh!I md other County/oaaidi- mkebo1den tofti1d their liJOludon; 

• Leads andlar MRI with 1118k forcc:s IUlll advfaory ootnmitte.u; llllllyze, MOOmffll'l!dl'tion• I ffndinp; 
~ die Ditecfor and-. oftiows of is-., ltnleaia, anil findinjp; impkmrntl 
l"l'lCOPIVne' ~ mln11es mtmmes. *· 

• Serves as the primary liaiaon to nfticialsl-wf at the Mnrna,-meay County :PIIDDmg lard, MNCPPC, 
the Hoilsins Opportunilies Commission (HOC}, Council of 00Yffll121ents (COO). S1at8 of Mayland 
Dep,ulment of Housing and Community Development, and other agencies on all llllttln of mutual 
concem; 

• Serves as the I>lrecto.r's personal reprr 11 rtllltive in me 11:,a,i "lith and In makbti -1 and written 
presentations befoJe appointed and elected officials, community orpiriz.-1"'111, private aedOr business 
as,ocie!ifttll, and officials of both ftl8Ulatory 111d aon-reau)atoiy local, State, 1111111ildetal government 
ageacies; 

• TestifiN befi>re the County CoUDCil aad PIIDlring Board; pidicipates In tbeirc:ommittees reprding 
legislation and issues e1fecting depll1mlintal policies and procedureJ; 

• Serves as liaison between the depmuneut dlld comtt1unities; manages commllllity relations and outreach 
activities· . . 

Page2of5 



MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
EXECUTIVE REGULATION 
Olllca of the Co•Dty it.JCiitive • 101 Moimie s...-,. Rodtvme, M.ryJallll 20850 

• Overllces adminiit'tatio.nnlsg ·· neut nf ~ ~ CODllJlm; 
• MoniUlrs and evuuarcs bo\llitlg devclopmmit pn,pmns to cmute the prograni·JQeetl -11 ~ and local 
~ guidelines.and repor1hia~. 

• ~·thc~t of.(>llblit 1111d pri\llltely fuJ)ded pnts &om award to Q1oae out; and 
1espor,sible for t1Skini projoet bu~. funding accounts, and program income, 

• ~Qipates in ·dewloping the dcpu1ment's Opera)ing and Capital Improvement Budgets; 
• Provides ovenilbt on dludf!voi1◄6onand uvelopmentpvjectlt.o includoptepiiiidiOllofsc:ope of 

sem.=and pdlticlpati.,..l ill tbe election prue:e,& for dcwlc,pm or~-
• ~.·. . --tbe .ilav.- ..._, -• escate· IICli 'tica n:•-....a ID 1be ..,,,,.,;.:.:-Cid., __ ,__ f ID . ., • .,._ .~ -,~- . .. VI, - _,._.,.,..... . .,.,,.._,--.O 

aftbrdable, wortforca,-1Jlllllht ndC bauslng; coon;tinates dew1opment activitia from planning lo 
occupancy. 

• Co1iducta and/or dirccu the effolts of eoftlUltantslcontractorS in cmryiDs out evaluatiOIIS and/or 
~ studies of~tal ~: creat,:s program ~on.criterili: •••lie$ tindings; 
pro,-s ~ ~ ll!ld/otm~ to Dilec:tor; 

• Coordinates thc development ofanalytk:al and 1ranlactiDDBI tasks to include butnoi limiu:d to market 
research, project budjp,11, IIOURleS and uses, draw schedules, proformas, 111d project IIChedules. 

• Handles llplClial projocts,.reports; 1111d activities; 
• Pe.fonns rdated duties u required. 

MJNIMVM QUAJJl'JCATIONS: 
EQerinee: 'Im (10) yetm of progressively i:ellpOD!dble expericuce in public hous!Jlg. atftn~blehousing, or 
RBI eitatc ~opmc.u GIYWWM'Ul; tluw (3) of Wluch weze in o ~ or axcculive capacity; or the 
equivalent~ of oduc:e.llonand ~ which -- tho minimum qualifications requimnent. 

Edaeatlell: Bachelor's depo1 fivm an •acemfflod oollege or llliivenity with-emphasis in Rv:'nms 
AdminiairatiQQ. R#l ~ or cl!>Sdy n:Jated field. · 

Lieeues, R..-tndo.., Cerdficatiou. or Special Reqmrements: Noae 

KNOWLEDGE, SKJJJ .S, AND ABILl'tlF.S: 

' 
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
EXECUTIVE REGULATION 
Offlca oftll• Couty Euadlve • lOI Moa,roe Ser.et• RodmDe, Marybiad 20850 

Sabject- Poailion Deacriplion for Deputy Dileetor, Dcperlmcmt ofHousing N .. ller 
and Onnnmnity Affiurs . 3-19 

Effectiye Date 

• PrincfpJes, pracdceS, and tecJmiqucs ofplagning. f<>mndatfng, lll8lyzina, and implementing 
.........,.., 'lilcf J),Ojlillilli#DC policies 111d stnm,gi6S. 

• Loa&- and.mt-rap llrategic pl•mina and evaluation mcJmiques and medlods. end ability to look to 
the fiJlure wilb a bJoad pe.lipeOli..e. 

• Priuciplee 1111d practioee of~ community phmnina, IDd urban dmlopmenr. including zoning 
ordlnan-. JDUterml NC10r plq develc,pllOllt. land uee, etc. 

• Locel. s-. ud iWeral la'M;, n=platjODS, and prosrama afl'ec:tillfl afto.deble. WIJdd'oR:c, and marlcet­
rate cleYeJopmenl activities. 

• Functions and activities of the local go\'"1,dnent, bi-county, State,andfecleral agmcies duit deal with 
Montgomery County. 

• c.oairact developmcat, edminis11ation. and monitori:rlg budget/fisc;al COJ1WI; Jll'(JClJRll!le huJnen 
rasounies; etc. . 

• Federal, Scare, local and County appliceble laws, rules, regulations· end piclelinea. 

Skill in: 

• Identifying. .-..Jyzina, and ~g infonnation ccnx:ermna higbly COll!plex ml ofterJ politicelly­
aensilive liou&ing iemel. 

• :'!rage --wnerous raponsibilities Nt priorities, eimcipeto probk:ml. develop coatmgeney plans, and 
momtor echievcmcot ofbnai propam goela/objectivca. 

• Woddua c:1l'ec1iYoly with '911k filn:es, ~ groups, and panels c,ompriNd of a divensc map of 
~ top.apand ~lid HlzeU}'·~ mad to implemcllt-HiilJllll:tetioaalfinctinp 

• hllapcnona1 l\llatiom and ability to ellllblilh wl maintain eJfeclive wortdJll relaflambipl with 
~ offloiel1, !DIIMpr" and auperviaors, other aovemmemal lbdt civic lilld community 
Ieeders ead fll'OIIPI, • a:p; 11 Jta#.,_ of the pri'Vllte Nil'r rss sector. 

• Nogotia!ina .,,......,,., which acOIJIIIIMdme .. c:on1'lictina inteJats and viewpoints of numerous 
groupe and o,pninti ... 

• Maneging staff, aUoi:atina ~ and cvalvawlg propm. 
• Leedenhip, collaboration and negotiation teclllliques. including conlnCta, qreemeu1S, and proposals. 
• Developing and monitoring piog:1111111..id related bUdgets. 
• Mmeaing UICI' oxpeclatiooa end sadlflction. 
• Dcwloping llild ewluating ~ for Proposals (RPPs). 
• Problem-aol end 
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Ability to: 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
EXECUTIVE REGULATION 
OJlleea ofdle OtutyEumlve·• lll Mmane Stn.c • Roelmlle, Mluylud 21158 

• Cooperate with and fully support the goals and of>jcctivea of illva and imengency pograma and aotivities. . 
• Etli,c:tiwl., aepr ii big tbr orpn.i:ndfnn rm polic1 DJ8Ums and eomn,veniaJ queations and to deal 

tlelftlJJy and equitably wi1h a divene nmge ofpeopJe. 
• Communicadnc clearly, coaclsely. and etfectlvely. both ol'lllly and in writing. 
• Ability to attend me n,._, ,..cl/Gk pedb1,.. MlignmenD at locations outside of the office. 
• Manage, TOOtivate. train. develop. 111d evaluate sllft: 
• Work indcpe1mitly and efflcialtly and• part of a team. 
• Manage time well. pezftmu mukiple tasks, and orpnize divene activities. 
• Translate policies 1111d objecdvea into ldw and applioltiom ureb h11d infiJrmaaion products. 
• Relearcb, compile. wlyze, ildapel, and ixepaae A variety ofmemonmdums or reports. 

MEDICAL EXAM PROTOCOL: Medical History Review. 

Approved: 
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Program Description 

The Common Ownership Community Program ensures fair and equitable relations between the governing bodies 
of homeowner associations, condominium associations, and cooperatives, and the individuals living within these 
common ownership communities, and encourages the maintenance and improvement of housing. Activities 
include mediating and arbitrating disputes; providing information and technical assistance to all parties; and taking 
legal action as necessary, including referring unresolved complaints to the Montgomery County Commission on 
Common Ownership Communities. 

List of Registered COCs 

Common Ownership Communities (COC) are required to provide the Department of Housing and Community 
Affairs (DHCA) with its elected leadership and managing agents every year (Montgomery County Code Sec. 10B 
7(a)(l)). Every attempt is made to ensure the accuracy and reliability of the COC information on this website. 
However, this information is provided as a convenience "as is" without any guarantee of the accuracy, content, 
completeness or reliability of the information contained. It is the responsibility of the COC to ensure the accuracy 
of the information and official representatives may make updates by going to the DHCA COC Registration 
website or contacting DHCA at 240-777-0311. 

This list is updated in real time and is available at https://apps.montgomerycountymd.gov/DHCA­
Licensing/COC/List 

City Communities Units 
ASHTON 9 536 
BELTSVILLE 1 89 
BETHESDA 79 8,328 
BOYDS 11 1,542 
BROOKEVILLE 11 885 
BURTONSVILLE 25 3,658 
CABIN JOHN 4 205 
CHEVY CHASE 22 3,148 
CLARKSBURG 39 5,751 
DAMASCUS 23 1,684 
DARNESTOWN 9 942 
DERWOOD 8 438 
GAITHERSBURG 92 12,725 
GERMANTOWN 127 23,650 
KENSINGTON 16 714 
LAUREL 2 49 
LAYTONSVILLE 12 464 
MONTGOMERY VILLAGE 16 7,840 

April 3, 2019 • 
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NORTH BETHESDA 9 1,482 
NORTH POTOMAC 28 3,724 
OLNEY 42 7,972 

Poolesville 1 17 
POTOMAC 70 5,625 
ROCKVILLE 139 19,167 
SANDY SPRING 6 167 
SILVER SPRING 253 27,507 
SPENCERVILLE 2 40 
TAKOMA PARK 20 644 
WHEATON 6 324 

Grand Total 1,082 139,317 

For historical context in the May 2018 COC report (the first such monthly report), DHCA reported 1,064 registered 
communities comprising 138,491 units. This represents a year-over-year increase of 18 registered communities 
and 826 additional units. 

April 3, 2019 • 
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Financial Reports 

Revenue 
Account Name Orig Budget Latest Budget YTD Actual Amt Variance %Received 

(615,125) (685,125) (693,826) 8,701 101.27 

Office of Common (6Sq,125) (680,125) (680,036) (89) 99.99 
Ownership Community 

Rel!istration Fees 

Common Ownership (5,000) (5,000) (13,790) 8,790 275.80 
Communitv- User Fees 

April 3, 2019 • 
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Expenditures 
Account latest Bud1et YTDActua l Amt YTD Encumb Amt YTD Total Exp Remalnln1 Ba la nce Rem% --T- i 4".877 205.078 . 205,078 2N,7N s-.. 
50010 - Full TimeSalarles 339,662 137,834 137,834 201,828 59.42 
50016 - Personal Leave Days 2,141 2,141 (2,141 ) -100.00 

50110 - Annua I Leave Pay 4,106 4,106 (4,106) -100.00 
50112 - Sick leave Pay 4,695 4 ,695 (4,695) -100.00 

50116 - Compenntory Leive Pay 5,609 5 ,609 (5,609) -100.00 
50120 • Admlnlstra tlve lave Pay 1 ,684 1,684 (1,684) -100.00 

50124 • Lump Sum Leave Pay (Annual/Compensatory/Paid T11 250 250 (250 ) -100.00 
503 24 - Overtime 763 . 763 (763) -100.00 -------- 319,NZ 157.NZ . 157.oaz IA.AO H ,75 
51002 - Social Security- FICA 20,354 11,684 11,684 8,670 42.60 
51004 - Socia l Security• FICA Medicaid 4 ,925 4 ,925 100.00 
___ _,._ 

' ll,27' 11,aM . 11,aM UM5 51.n 
52002 - Group Insurance 51,207 22,777 22,777 28,430 55.52 ------ SU07 22,777 . U.;T77 .,.. -53016 • RSP (Retirement S.vlngs Pl•n ) 9 ,640 927 . 927 8,713 90.38 
53018 - ERS (Employee Retirement Pl an) 6 ,741 5,291 5,291 1 ,450 21.51 
53020 - GRIP (Guaranteed Retirement Income Plan) 7,348 7,317 7,317 31 0 .43 --- ·- U,729 u.su . u.su ..... ------- zu.- 105.US 58,,1 .. lM.JAO ..... -60018 -Professi ona l Com puter 30,000 20,000 20,000 1 0,000 33.33 

60026 - Professlonal Educational/Tralnlna 80,000 80,000 100.00 
60062 - Management Consulting 35,000 . 35,000 100.00 
60106 - Financial Advisor Services 35,000 . 35,000 100.00 
60168 - Tempora ry Office Cleric a l 40,350 58,027 98,376 (98,376) -100,00 

60426 - Prepa ration Of Transcripts/Recorders 2,131 2,131 (2,131) -100.00 
60530 - Other Professional Services 21,750 . 21,750 (2 1,750) -100.00 - -c:-..--- 110.- 84.Ul M,027 1AZ.U7 S7.7U -61926 - Buildln1 Or Space Rentals/Leases 5 20 520 (S20) -100.00 ----- . 520 . 1111 ... -100.00 
62010 - General Office Supplies 1,500 3 ,131 4 72 3 ,603 (2,103) -140.23 
62016 - Computer Suppl les 1 ,000 1,000 100.00 
62018 - Computer Equipment - Non Capltal lzed 2,500 2,500 100.00 
62020 - Computer Software 264 264 (264 ) -100.00 
62022 - Paper & Supplies For Copiers 150 150 100.00 

~-OMa.......,._.■ •IN•~- 5,tSO S,HS 472 S,N7 l,2U 24.91 
63020 - Office Ma chi nes/Copler Leases 905 905 (905) -100.00 
63022 - Other Central Ouplicatin1 Setvices - Printing 1 ,500 3 ,972 3 ,972 (2,472) -164,77 
__ ....... ________ 

1,500 4/177 . 4/177 IS.1771 .zzs.u 
63200 - Central Dupllcatinc - Postage - Bulk 2,500 2 ,935 2,935 (435) -17.41 ----~~-- 2,500 UH . UH IU5I •17Al 
63604 -Cellular Phone Une Ch1r1es 332 332 (332) -100.00 
__ .. 

. JIii I I -- . AZ . DZ CSSZJ •100.00 
64010 - Metropolitan Area Trav~ 2S0 250 100.00 ~--- 250 . . . 290 -64120 - Other Education 500 500 100.00 MOD-..--.--- 500 . . . MO --64208 - Othe,- Dues 400 400 100.00 
~•MeM•1--adDIIMTalal - . . . --64402 - Professlonal Meetinas Hosted 100 100 (100) -100.00 
64408 - Meetings: Meals/Snacks/Refreshments 957 957 (9S7) -100.00 
64410 • Moetfng Room Rentals 7 ,940 7,940 (7,940) -100.00 - -S.,---,_T_ . l ,H7 . .... 7 ;:, IIU97t -100.00 
64502 - Boards- Meals/Snacks/Refreshmena 4 0 40 (40) · 100.00 
64506 - Other Board/ Commission/Committee Expenditures 248 248 (248) -100.00 
MOH--./e • •fC.., I I T- . ZN . UI l2NI ·100.00 
69038 - Tra nscripts 14,000 85 85 13,915 99.39 
69999 - Other Miscet laneous Operatln1 Expenses 10,700 . 10,700 100.00 
UON-1-• ·-~---- 24,700 15 . IS M,aU -T- 554/177 Sl0,7H A,4 .. ... .U7 _,.. -

April 3, 2019 • 
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Public Services Program (PSP) Budget ? .. -i ... f i 1[111 " ! • ! !i[~~,i "' ! -a • g ii! ... 13 ,.. s· ii!!] .. I:?. :, 

i S n i f10!~$;:, a a -; ~ E j :;,se:::-:, ~ 
f " Effective FY17, all COC Program revenues are used a a Q. 

~ • ~ s ~ ~ :: f l ji I exclusively for COC Program expenditures. All ~ rf i ! !" e il' 

a, I~ • i 8 IJI 
I.., 

ij • ... .:l 
revenues remain within the program. To ensure a ... ~ ::j ... .. 

~ Hli g~wg~t: 
proper accounting of year-over-year resources, 

.!, i ~ ala :,t ~ !! 

DHCA prepares a PSP Budget with the Office of !: i i. ~ " ! i ~ 1~, .le :, 
0 

Management and Budget. A PSP budget is a 6-year 
!5'§.,,_ ... ... 1 .. 

a= t: ~ .. ...... .. "' :. a ~ .. .. "' ....... 
a.all:!.i ... .. & .... budget that projects certain expenditures and g ... "' 11 g "'8 i ~ 

....... ... ... 
revenues based on certain assumptions. The X ~ l:o 3 !!. 

.. 91 ~ Ii purpose of the projection is to present a clear :;; .• ci ... .. 
C '1' ; !f t; :g 
:, .. 

illustration of the program's long-term financial [ Ii~ 
u, .... D. .... :e 

11 
0"' 

viability. ~g;:, 
t[f ~ 

... ... 
:l' i la 

.. ... .,.. .... C. 
The PSP budget is presented here. Per the i 

...... .,.. .. .:l .. "' .. 
111 I 

.. "' t:. t:: ,I "' ... 
budget, the program will continue to be viable ~ 

:i g ( .z 
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MC311 Service Request Details 

MC311 Customer Service Center is Montgomery County's source for non-emergency government information and 

services. You can reach MC311 by calling 311 in the County or 240-777-0311, 711 for MD Relay TTY. from 

anywhere, Monday - Friday 7 a.m. - 7 p.m. Use the links on this page, or follow us on twitter @311MC311. 

Annually, DHCA responds to 25,000 - 35,000 services requests with the Housing Code Enforcement. Landlord 

Tenant Affairs and Licensing and Registration receiving approximately 10,000 requests annually. 

Below is a summary of the service requests processed by Common Ownership Communities for the current month 

and fiscal year to date (July- Present). 

Please note that this report includes activity for both February and March 2019 in the "Month to Date" chart 

below. 

Month to Date 

1 
CCOC Community Association Manual and 
Resource Guide 

Fiscal Year to Date 

# of SRs 

1 

# of SRs 
meeting SLA 

1 

Avg+- Days 

0.00 

% of SRs 
meeting 

SLA 

100.00% 
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COC Website 

The new COC website is now live. Thanks to Kathy Viney and Jacob Esterque for their work in updating and 

refreshing the look and feel of the website. The site can be accessed at the following web address: 
https:ljmontgomerycountymd.gov/DHCA/housing/ commonownership/index.html 

MontgomeryCountyMD.GOV 
...... id)~~ 
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Activity Status Reports 

The following reports demonstrate the volume of cases filed within a given timeframe and details the case status 

from filing through disposition. Note that most of these reports include details for a specific date range; however, 

"cases pending" include details that are aggregated (include all open cases in the COC Case Management System. 

In FY18 through March 31, there were 74 cases filed and 5 closed. This compares to 59 filed in FY19 with 76 closed 
(and another 87 cases were closed through the database closeout initiative). 

Mont hly and Annual Case Summaries 
Activity Summary Report 
From 07/01/2018 to 03/31/2019. 

Olsputesilled: 59 

~~{ Disputes adjudlc:ated at Public Hearing: O 

Dedsloils Issued: 113 

Formal mediation sessions: 0 

Cases pending: 40 

Hew cases 

4 cases 1n process 

,p cases In rnedlatloo st.ages 
cases 1n default stages 

cases to CommiSlsion 

cases 1n hearing 

cases appealed 

Disputes dosed: 165 

Settled by the parties: 

~~ 
Settled In formal mediation: 

settled after cooc toolcjUrlsdlction: 

Resolved by ccoc ruling: 

Wlhdrawn: 
No junsdlctlon 

Monthly Trends 

Decillollfilluld: 
Formal mediation sessions: 

D!IPollascllNcl: u 
Settled by the parties: 5 

SealedlDfllnnlll I • n. 3 3 
Settled after CCOC took jurisdiction: 3 

6 2 
Withdrawn: Withdrawn: l 2 2 

NoJu,WcllDn 1 
Database Closeout Initiative 

1 

19 

6 

7 

2 
5 

0 

12 
23 

6 

19 

u 
5 

3 

• 
2 

2 

1 

3 

89 

-2 

1 

2 

3 

2 

1 

Activity Summary Report 
From 02/01/2019 to 03/31/2019. 

4 

Dispute$ ftled: 19 

Disputes adjudicated at Ptbllc Heanng: o 
Oedsk>rlslssued: 

Formal mediation sessions: 
cases paflng: 

New cases 
Casesfn~ 

Cases in mediation stages 

cases 1n default st.ages 
cases to Canmlssion 

Caseslnheal1ng 

Cases appealed 

3 

0 

40 

Disputes dosed: 15 

Settled by the parties: 

Settled In formal mediation: 
Settled after cc.oc took plsdldjon: 

Resolved by ccoc rullng: 
Withdrawn: 
Nojunsdictm 

1 

19 

6 

7 

2 

5 

0 

1 

7 

0 

2 

s­
o 

------------.. 0 

7 7 5 

3 4 2 
l 

3 2 2 
2 3 

l 

$ 

2 

Ill :I 
■ 
■ 

12 

29 
6 ■ 
■ 19 

14 ■ 
■ .s 

87 87 -------------
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FY19 Cases by Case Type, Status and Case List 
Like last fiscal year, the bulk of current year cases involve architectural and maintenance issues; however, 

governance issues continue to be the second most frequent issue (elections, meetings, fees, rules) . 

Improper assessments/fees 

Fa ... 
Improper rule adoption/ enforcement 

Eled:ions 
Failure to repair/prevent damage to condo units 

over 
Noise/Nuisances 
Pa . Rules-and&lfalmMent 
Common Areas 

Grand Total 

6 
s n s 
4 

Commission 

4 Default 
3 Hearing 

3 

3 Grand Total 59 
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AMllllllll•a 
!commission Failure to enforce rules against person subject ----1Completed Architectur•I & Maintenance 

!completed Archltectur•I & Maintenance 

Architectural & Maintenance 

Architectural & Maintenance ,. 
Architectural & Maintenance 

&Maliiliiiiii:ii 
Common Areas -Dispute over damage charges 

!completed Improper assessments/fees 

1Completed Improper assessments/fees .~ 
[Completed Improper rule idoption/ enforcement 

fOefault 

~ 
!Hearing ,_ 
l1n Process 

l1n Process 

;Mediation 

Parking Rules and Enforcement 

Ii 
Improper 1Ssessments/fees 

Elections 

• 
Architectural & Maintenance 

Architectural & Maintenance 

• 
Architectural & Maintenance 

Architectural & Maintenance 

Dispute over dama1e charaes 

Fallure to call or conduct meetings 

Improper assessments/fees 

Improper rule idoptlon/ enforcement 

Architectural & Maintenance 

10 

Failure to repair/prevent damaa:e to condo units 

Noise/Nuisances 

... liilaiiiiiiiiit 

~ 

2019-041 

zou.on 
2019-009 

2019-011 
2019-002 

2011«11 
2019-010 

l!01f.01& 
2019-018 

D-482 
2019-034 

201t-OII 
2019-022 

201H04 
2019-027 

l019-003 
2019-012 

2019e5 
2019-037 

2019-047 

2IIN50 

2019-046 

2ID9-GIZ1 
2019-020 

20IH96 
2019-040 

2019-044 

l01HIZI 

Sara Tenenbaum & Nichola.s Lovev. New Mark Commons HOA 

Robert and Monica Patterson v. Vineyards Condominium . ., .... ..., 
College Square Condominium, Inc. v. Satnam and Jit Gidda 

" 

Jane Utterback v. Wlnterpte at longmead Condominium Association .,..., 

' • ------ LLo. • .-.---

Shirley & Joseph Mirtt v. Village at Town Center Condominium Association, Inc. 

Marsea Gallagherv Hampshire Greens HOA ,_ 
Oereje Glzaw v. Seneca Forest Community Association 

" C ta i1WuPt 
Diana Weinrich, et al. v. lantern HOA 

.,,.~ 
Longmead Crossing v. Oyinwa Alex-Okoh 

v.~& MlrlllCnR 
longmead Crossin1 v. Miguet Rodriquez 

""' -Longmead Crossing v. Phu Cam Vuong 
¥,; 

Longmead Crossing v. Youna: Min Lee 
v. ,. .. ,_ 

Altayework Berhanes~assle & Blllll1ne Senbet v Hill Top condominium 

Ahmad M01haddam v. The Forum Condominium .... -
Maria Seeura v. Glen Waye Gardens Condominium 

--
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